Lone Mountain Citizens Advisory Council
Mountain Crest Neighborhood Services Center
4701 N Durango Drive
Las Vegas, NV 89129
May 10, 2022
6:30pm

AGENDA

Note:
Items on the agenda may be taken out of order.
The Board/Council may combine two (2) or more agenda items for consideration.
The Board/Council may remove an item from the agenda or delay discussion relating to an item at any time.
No action may be taken on any matter not listed on the posted agenda.
All planning and zoning matters heard at this meeting are forwarded to the Board of County Commissioners’ Zoning
Commission (BCC) or the Clark County Planning Commission (PC) for final action.
Please turn off or mute all cell phones and other electronic devices.
Please take all private conversations outside the room.
With a forty-eight (48) hour advance request, a sign language interpreter or other reasonable efforts to assist and
accommodate persons with physical disabilities, may be made available by calling (702) 455-3530, TDD at (702) 385-7486,
or Relay Nevada toll-free at (800) 326-6868, TD/TDD.
e  Supporting material provided to Board/Council members for this meeting may be requested from Dawn vonMendenhall at
702-289-0196.
O  Supporting material is/will also be available at the Clark County Department of Administrative Services, 500 S.
Grand Central Parkway, 6th Floor, Las Vegas, Nevada §9155.
O  Supporting material is/will be available on the County’s website at hitp co

Board/Council Members:  Chris Darling, Chairperson
Dr. Sharon Stover, Vice Chairperson
Kimberly Burton
Carol Peck

Secretary: Dawn vonMendenhall, 702-289-0196, clarkcountycac@hotmail.com ™
Business Address: Clark County Department of Administrative Services, 500 S. Grand Central
Parkway, 6th Floor, Las Vegas, Nevada 89153

County Liaison(s): Jennifer Damico, 702-219-0374, Jennifer. Damico@clarkcountynv.gov
William Covington, 702-455-2540, William.Covington@clarkcountynv.gov
Business Address: Clark County Department of Administrative Services, 500 S. Grand Central
Parkway, 6th Floor, Las Vegas, Nevada 89155

1. Call to Order, Pledge of Allegiance, Roll Call, and County Staff Introductions

II.  Public Comment- This is a period devoted to comments by the general public about items on this
agenda. No discussion, action, or vote may be taken on this agenda item. You will be afforded the
opportunity to speak on individual Public Hearing Items at the time they are presented. If you wish to
speak to the Board/Council about items within its jurisdiction but not appearing on this agenda, you
must wait until the "Comments by the General Public" period listed at the end of this agenda. Comments
will be limited to three (3) minutes. Please step up to the speaker's podium, if applicable, clearly state
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1.

VL

your name and address and please spell your last name for the record. If any member of the
Board/Council wishes to extend the length of a presentation, this will be done by the Chairperson or
the Board/Council by majority vote.

Approval of Minutes for March 8, 2022. (For possible action)

Approval of the Agenda for May 10, 2022, and Hold, Combine, or Delete any Items. (For possible
action)

Informational Items

1. Updates from Commissioner Miller’s & Commissioner Kirkpatrick’s office ~ County Liaisons will
provide information on recent citizen concerns, zoning applications, annexation and inter-local updates with
the City of Las Vegas and other issues impacting residents in the Lone Mountain area (for discussion only)

Planning and Zoning

05/17/22 PC

L.

DR-22-0187-AYON JOSE & FAVIOLA: DESIGN REVIEW to allow an accessory structure with
metal siding where CMU block was previously approved on 1.1 acres in an R-E (RNP-I) Zone.
Generally located on the south side of Wittig Avenue, 280 feet west of Jones Boulevard within Lone
Mountain. MK/bb/syp (For possible action) 5/17/22 PC

06/07/22 PC

2.

UC-22-0146-CHANDLER LYNN STEVEN & NICHOLS-CHANDLER NICOLE MARIE: USE
PERMIT for a communication tower. DESIGN REVIEW for a proposed communication tower and
associated ground mounted equipment on 2.1 acres in an R-E (RNP-I) Zone. Generally located on the
northwest corner of Campbell Road and Washburn Road within Lone Mountain. RM/sd/syp (For
possible action) 06/07/22 PC

06/08/22 BCC

3.

ET-22-400049 (NZC-0511-12)-TETON CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, LLC: ZONE CHANGE
FIFTH EXTENSION OF TIME to reclassify 3.5 acres from an R-E (Rural Estates Residential) Zone
to a C-1 (Local Business) Zone. Generally located on the northeast corner of Grand Teton Drive and
Buffalo Drive within Lone Mountain. MK/Im/syp (For possible action) 06/08/22 BCC

ET-22-400050 (UC-19-0864)-TETON CAPITAL. MANAGEMENT, LLC: USE PERMITS
FIRST EXTENSION OF TIME for the following: 1) a project of regional significance; 2) mini-
warehouse building; and 3) vehicle rental. WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the
following: 1) alternative landscaping adjacent to arterial streets; 2) alternative screening for outside
vehicle rental; 3) modified driveway design standards; and 4) reduce driveway distances from the
intersection. DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) retail center with a mini-warehouse building
and vehicle rental; and 2) finished grade on 3.4 acres in a C-1 (Local Business) Zone. Generally located
on the northeast corner of Buffalo Drive and Grand Teton Drive within Lone Mountain. MK/lm/syp
(For possible action) 06/08/22 BCC
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5. ET-22-400051 (DR-21-0130)-TETON CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, LLC: DESIGN REVIEWS
FIRST EXTENSION OF TIME for the following: 1) a proposed daycare facility; and 2) final fagade
design for an approved retail center with a mini-warehouse building on 3.4 acres in a C-1 (Local
Business) Zone. Generally located on the northeast comer of Buffalo Drive and Grand Teton Drive
within Lone Mountain. MK/im/syp (For possible action) 06/08/22 BCC

VIL General Business
None

VII. Comments by the General Public- A period devoted to comments by the general public about matters
relevant to the Board/Council’s jurisdiction will be held. No vote may be taken on a matter not listed
on the posted agenda. Comments will be limited to three (3) minutes. Please step up to the speaker's
podium, if applicable, clearly state your name and address and please spell your last name for the
record. If any member of the Board/Council wishes to extend the length of a presentation, this will be
done by the Chairperson or the Board/Council by majority vote.

IX.  Next Meeting Date: May 31, 2022,

X.  Adjournment.

POSTING LOCATIONS: This meeting was legally noticed and posted at the following locations:
Mountain Crest Neighborhood Services Center, 4701 N Durango Drive, Las Vegas, NV 89129.
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Lone Mountain Citizens Advisory Council
March 8, 2022

MINUTES

Board Members: Chris Darling — Chair — EXCUSED
Dr. Sharon Stover — Vice Chair - PRESENT
Kimberly Burton -PRESENT
Carol Peck - PRESENT

Secretary: Dawn vonMendenhall, clarkcountycac@hotmail.com

Town Liaison: Jennifer Damico, Jennifer. Damico@clarkcountynv.gov
William Covington, William.Covington@clarkcountynv.gov

I Call to Order, Pledge of Allegiance, Roll Call, County Staff Introductions
The meeting was called to order at 6:30 p.m.

11. Public Comment
None
IIL. Approval of February 22, 2022 Minutes

Moved by: Carol
Action: Approved subject minutes as submitted
Vote: 4/0 -Unanimous

IV.  Approval of Agenda for March 8, 2022

Moved by: Chris
Action: Approved agenda as submitted
Vote: 4/0 - Unanimous

V. Informational Item(s)
None
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Planning & Zoning

WS-21-0724-CENTURY COMMUNITIES NEVADA, LLC:HOLDOVER WAIVERS OF
DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) establish alternative yards for residential
lots; 2) reduce net lot area for residential lots; and 3) increase wall height. DESIGN REVIEWS
for the following: 1) building orientation of single family residences; and 2) finished grade in
conjunction with a single family residential subdivision on 2.0 acres in an R-E (RNP-I) Zone.
Generally located on the south side of Hammer Lane and the east side of Dapple Gray Road within
Lone Mountain. RM/rk/jo 03/16/22 BCC

Action: Motion to APPROVE, subject to staff conditions and condition that landscape be
controlled by HOA . ‘

Moved By: CHRIS

Vote: 2/2, Motion Failed

WC-22-400019 (UC-21-0316)-COMSTOCK KENNETH K & AMBER:WAIVER OF
CONDITION for a use permit requiring a drainage study and compliance in conjunction with an
approved accessory structure on 1.1 acres in an R-E (RNP-I) Zone. Generally located on the south
side of Helena Avenue and the east side of Kevin Way within Lone Mountain. RM/sd/jo 04/05/22
PC

Action: APPROVED as submitted, subject to all staff conditions
Moved By: KIM
Vote: 4/0 Unanimous

WS-22-0078-DESTINY HOMES, LLC:WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS to
allow an alternative security gate geometrics different than required by Uniform Standard Drawing
222.1 in conjunction with a single family subdivision on 2.5 acres in an R-E (RNP-I) Zone.
Generally located on the southeast corner of Craig Road and Bonita Vista Street within Lone
Mountain. RM/jvm/jo 04/05/22 PC

Action: APPROVED as submitted, subject to all staff conditions & condition that gate is
S0feet from Bonita Vista and will open inward to cul-de-sac

Moved By: CAROL

Vote: 4/0 Unanimous

DR-22-0048-ALVAREZ-RUIZ, SAUL & SANCHEZ-REYES, TANIA:DESIGN REVIEW
for finished grade in conjunction with a proposed single family residential lot on 2.2 acres in an R-
E Zone. Generally located on the south side of Horse Drive, 300 feet west of Torrey Pines Drive
within Lone Mountain. MK/rk/jo 04/06/22 BCC

Action: APPROVED as submitted, subject to all staff conditions
Moved By: CHRIS
Vote: 4/0 Unanimous
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UC-22-0081-GREENGALE PROPERTIES, LLC: USE PERMITS for the following: 1)
recreational facility; 2) sale of produce/crops not grown on-site; 3) allow customers on-site; 4)
farmer’s market; 5) allow live entertainment; 6) campground; 7) food processing; 8) retail sales
and services; 9) guest ranch; 10) retreat; 11) major training facility; and 12) allow temporary
outdoor commercial events without a timeframe limit and extended hours. WAIVERS OF
DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) allow a proposed guest ranch within
Community District 3; 2) reduce the acreage for a proposed guest ranch; 3) allow a proposed retreat
within Community District 3; 4) reduce the separation of proposed live entertainment from a
residential use; 5) alternative landscaping along all property lines; 6) allow existing landscaping
adjacent to Elkhorn Road; 7) allow alternative landscaping adjacent to a less intense use; 8)
eliminate landscape finger islands; 9) waive on-site loading requirements; 10) reduced parking; 11)
allow alternative paving; and 12) waive off-site improvements (curbs, gutters, sidewalks,
streetlights, and partial paving). DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) recreational facility;
and 2) finished grade in conjunction with a proposed recreational facility on 25.0 acres in an R-A
(Residential Agricultural) Zone. Generally located on the south side of Elkhorn Road and the west
side of Rainbow Boulevard within Lone Mountain. MK/jor/jo 04/06/22 BCC

Action: HELD to 3-29-22 CAC meeting so applicant can work with neighbors regarding
bathrooms, hours for live entertainment, maximum number of people allowed on property
for events and securing surrounding neighbors

WS-22-0076-HUERTA, JORGE: WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the
following: 1) allow proposed single family residential lots to have access to an arterial street
(Rainbow Boulevard) where not permitted; 2) increase wall height; and 3) waive full off-site
improvements. DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) proposed single family residential
development; and 2) finished grade on 1.5 acres in an R-E Zone. Generally located on the east side
of Rainbow Boulevard and the south side of Azure Drive within Lone Mountain. MK/rk/jo
04/06/22 BCC

Action: APPROVED as submitted, subject to all staff conditions
Moved By: CHRIS
Vote: 4/0 Unanimous

VII. General Business

VIIL

IX.

None

Public Comment
None

Next Meeting Date
The next regular meeting will be March 29, 2022,

Adjournment
The meeting was adjourned at 8:50 p.m.
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05/17/22 PC AGENDA SHEET

ACCESSORY STRUCTURE WITTIG AVE/JONES BLVD
(TITLE 30)

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
DR-22-0187-AYON JOSE & FAVIOLA:

DESIGN REVIEW to allow an accessory structure with metal sidin, here CMU block was
previously approved on 1.1 acres in an R-E (Rural Estates Res1dent1a«l)\5iNP7I') Zt\ne '\_\
\

Generally located on the south side of Wittig Avenue, 280 fest wesyat2 Jones Boulégard wﬁh\m
Lone Mountain. MK/bb/syp (For possible action)

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN: d \ A\
125-23-505-005 ™~ \

LAND USE PLAN: VN - s
LONE MOUNTAIN - RANCH ESTATE N\‘EIGHQORHOOD (UP T&'2 DU/AC)

BACKGROUND:
Project Description \
General Summary v
e Site Address: 6065 ’Wlttlg Averlue
o Site Acreage: 1.1 \
e Project Type:. Accessory structure (garage/storage building)
e Number of Stoties: 1 /
e Building Height (feet): 19-
Square Feet: 2,000
r N
Site Plan\ VoS
The propdged dctached arage is located near the southeast corner of the subject site. The
acCessory structure will be set back 10 feet from the rear property line and 10 feet from the east
property line, « The existing single family residence is located near the northern portion of the
prop m%north of the proposed accessory building. The property is enclosed by an existing 6
foot high. C 1. Access to the proposed accessory structure will be from a 16 foot wide
double gate located on the east side of the residence.
VvV

N

Landscaping
The property has mature landscaping and groundcover throughout the site. No changes are

proposed with this application.



Elevations

The plans depict a 1 story, 19 foot high detached garage/storage building. The accessory
building will have a 4:12 roof pitch with asphalt shingle tiles and was originally proposed to be
constructed of concrete block that would be painted to match the existing residence. The
accessory building is now proposed to have metal siding, painted to match the home. ‘Overhead
roll-up doors are shown on the north elevation facing the interior of the lot. The prc}yosed
structure will be architecturally compatible with the existing single family residesice.

Floor Plans \,
The plans show a 2,000 square foot proposed accessory structure whick will be used foryehicle
storage. y "\‘\ / \

. T \ A\
Signage /

Signage is not a part of this request. N

Applicant’s Justification _

The applicant is requesting to use painted metal siding for the new accesséry building in place of
the approved painted CMU block. The applicant states the cost of materials is the primary
reason for the proposed change. The horizontal siding will bexgainted\t{) match the color of the
home. \

Prior Land Use Requests

' Application Request . Action ' Date
Number | — ] — .
ET-21-400072 | Extension of time for accessory structure Approved  July 2021 |

 (UC-18-0620) o HOEC e
UC-18-0620 Accessory ~ “structure ~ and  architectural | Approved | October

' erthancements , ~ byPC 2018
N -

Surrounding Land Use i _ o _
. Planned Land Use Category Zoning District | Existing Land Use |
[ North, | City of Las Vegas, . R-E Single family residence
. B - ) | with horse facility
South, Eest, | Ranch ‘Estate Neighborhood | R-E (RNP-]), R-E | Single family residential
& West | (yp to 2 du/ac),

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:
The‘applican?: shgll demohstrate that the proposed request meets the goals and purposes of Title
30. '

Analysis -

Current Planning

Site access and circulation do not negatively impact adjacent roadways or neighborhood traffic
as a result of the proposed accessory building construction. The proposed painted metal siding
on a 1 acre parcel and low percentage of lot coverage, is appropriate for the area. The painted
metal siding will match the color of the house and not create an unsightly condition.



Staff Recommendation
Approval.

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the' ievada
Revised Statutes.

PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Current Planning y ;

e Applicant is advised that the County is currently rewriting/’l’itléﬁo,and\futllre lgﬂgi\use
applications, including applications for extensions of 'timé,_j; will be Yeviewed\ for
conformance with the regulations in place at the time of application; a substahtjal chafige
in circumstances or regulations may warrant denial et added conditidns to an extension 6f
time; the extension of time may be denied if theqproject has mt' compnenced or ther¢ has
been no substantial work towards completion within the time spéciﬁed; and that this
application must commence within 2 years of ap;:)%al date or it will expire.

Public Works - Development Review ~

+ No comment.

Fire Prevention Bureau
¢ No comment. \ \/ Y Y
T \ ~
Clark County Water Reglamation District (CCWRDY
¢ Nocomment. - ' .

TAB/CAC: h \
APPROVALS: \ ™~
PROTESTS: -

APPLICANT: JOSE AYON
CONTACT; JOSE AYON, 6065 WITTIG AVE, LAS VEGAS, NV 89131



LAND USE APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE N |
APP. NUMBER: R' 22 0 ! % 7 DATE FILED: 3 -29-2022
L | PLANNER ASSIGNED: 7= =%
= i
TEXT AMENDMENT (1) i | TABICAC: [eone MounTa'in TABICAC DATE: 5 ~/0 ~2022
ZONE CHANGE % |PcMEETING DATE: _&-7~2022
0 CONFORMING zC) BCC MEETJNG DATE:
O NONCONFORMING (NZC) FEE: P
USE PERMIT (UC)
O VARIANCE (VC) NAME: JOSE & FAVIOLA AYON
. 6065 WITTIG AVE
O WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT | & g | ADDRESS:
STANDARDS (WS) gg | o LAS VEGAS sTATE: NV____z1p: 89131
S ) ) X
*( DESIGN REVIEW (OR) € O | TELEPHONE: CELL: 702 237-7546
er T.A. E-MAIL: JAO776@YAHOO.COM
O ADMINISTRATIVE
DESIGN REVIEW (ADR)
O STREET NAME/ NAME: JOSE AYON
NUMBERING CHANGE (SC) E ADDRESS: 6065 WITTIG AVE
O WAIVER OF CONDITIONS (WC) § CITY: LAS VEGAS STATE: NV zip: 89131
a TELEPHONE: CELL: 702 237-7546
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) o E-MAIL: JAO7T6@YAHOO.COM REF CONTACT ID #:
O ANNEXATION
REQUEST (ANX)
EXTENSION OF TIME (ET) | NAME: JOSE AYON
UC-18-0820 } pevious/, § | ADDRESS: 6085 WITTIG AVE
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) £ | ciry: LAS VEGAS staTe: NV zip: 89131
APPLICATION REVIEW (AR) 2 | veLePHONE: CELL; 702 237-7546
_ 8 | e-maiL: JAOTTE@YAHOO.COM REF CONTACT ID #:
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #)

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER(S): 125-23-505-005

PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS: JONES/ wiITTiG
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: A0x50 STORAGE METAL BUILDING

(I, We) the undersigned ewear and say that (1 am, We are) the owner(s) of recond on the Tax Rotis of the property invelved inthis application, ¢r (am, are) otherwise quatified o initiate
this application under Clark County Cede, that the information on e attached tegel description, all plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained
herein are in all respects true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned understands that this application must be complete and accurste before 2
hearing can be conducted. (I, We) aleo authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its degignee, to erter the premises and to install any required signs on
said property for the purpese of advising the rublic of the proposed application.

~N—= JOSE AYON
Property Owner {Signature)* Property Owner (Print)l B
NEVADA 5 IDALIAM.VILLESCAS
o R Uivusss
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN BEFOREME ON ___ (DATE) i STATE OF NEVADA |

By %#% My Commission Expires: 07-14-21 |
NOTARY

nonr O3 03ee ANIVOACG L | Cerliicats No:00.GB11A--

*NOTE: Corporate declaretion of authority (or equivalent), power of attorney, or sigpature documentation is require_d?the applicant andfor propeitﬁfn"er
is a corporation, pestnership, trust, or provides signature in a representative capacity.

APR-21)- (o1 494

Rev. 12/9721



February 16, 2022 ;:)i /;'Z ﬂ\ }‘ A

Justification letter D (2,«9 & O L %._7

| have a pending permit application number ET-21- 400072 (UC-18-0620) which was approved for cmu
block due to cost of building materials we purchased a metal building same footprint as original plans.
The color scheme of building will be slate gray in horizontal siding to match existing residence.

| have attached a copy of ET-21- 400072 (UC-18-0620) for your reference. Also, extension of time has
been approved until 07/2023.

Thank you kindly for your understanding on this matter. Please contact me on my cell phone at (702)
237-7546

Jose Ayon




06/07/22 PC AGENDA SHEET

COMMUNICATION TOWER WASHBURN RD/CAMPBELL RD
(TITLE 30)

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
UC-22-0146-CHANDLER LYNN STEVEN & NICHOLS-CHANDLER NICOLE MARIE:

USE PERMIT for a communication tower. ..
DESIGN REVIEW for a proposed communication tower and as§oc1at;d g%qund maunted
equipment on 2.1 acres in an R-E (Rural Estates Residential) (RNP -I) Z}ne \

Generally located on the northwest corner of Campbell Road achN/ashbnm Road w\l‘ﬂnn Lor}e
Mountain. RM/sd/syp (For possible action) Y
N

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN:
125-32-206-007

LAND USE PLAN:
LONE MOUNTAIN - RANCH ESTATE NEIGHBOR‘HOOD (UPA0 2 DU/AC)

.

BACKGROUND:
Project Description \ \
General Summary -
o Site Address: 9020 W. Washbura-Road
Site Acreagen2.1
Project Type: Cgmmumcétlon%wcr
Height (feéty 60 -
" Square Feet: 1,&00 élsase aréa)

e o o

N
S_],LP]HI? * E A \//
The plans'depict a proposed communication tower with associated ground mounted equipment
located on the northwest ‘corner of Washburn Road and Campbell Road. The project site is an
existing single farhily r§s1dence on 2.1 acres with a leased area for the communication tower of
1,300 square feet. Thexproposed location is along the eastern portion of the property and adjacent
to Camphell Road/I‘he main residence is in the center portion of the parcel. The tower is set
back 45 feet the right-of-way, approximately 120 feet to the north property line, 242 feet to
the west pro rty line, all meeting the required 120 foot setback from a residential development
(200% the height of the 60 foot tower). The plans depict a 15 foot wide easement for utility
workers from Campbell Road. All ground equipment is shielded from view with an 8 foot vinyl
fence (simulated wood) with a double gate that will enclose the tower and all utility equipment
and transformer. The tower itself will be shielded to look like a mono Eucalyptus tree.



Landscaping
Landscaping is not a part of this application.

Elevations

The plans depict a 65 foot tall mono Eucalyptus tree (60 foot tower plus additional’5. feet of
branches) that will disguise the communication tower and antennas from view of the immediate
neighborhood.

Applicant’s Justification

The applicant states the objective for the placement of this commumcanﬂn towey, is to provide in-
fill communication coverage to a high density of existing and futute ‘homps The apply ant is
seeking to minimize any visual impacts with shielding measureg to m@kefthe tower look

tree. This site was chosen due to there not being any existing /commumcatloh towers \Or
associated buildings in the area. \

Surrounding Land Use

\ | Planned Land Use Cate"orv ZonmU Dlstnct Exlstm;, Land Use |

' North, South, | Ranch Estate Neighborhood | R-E (RNR I) Single family residential |
East, & West  (up to 2/du/ac)

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:
The applicant shall demonstrate that the pl‘pposed request meets the, goais and purposes of Title
30.
' \
Staff Recommendation \ Ny
Approval.

If this request is approved, /li{e Béard and/or Commisgion finds that the application is consistent
with the standards\and purposé enumefated 1n\ th aster Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada
Revised Statutes. - /

PRELIMINARY-STAFF CONDITIONSy

Current Planning -

. Q(pB:Jhcah( is advised that a ond (or other guarantee per Table 30.44) is required prior to
\ thQ constriction of the tywer; that this approval also includes all future antennas proposed
in bpn_]uncmon with this tower, provided all future antennas are determined to not be
v1suzilly obtrusive to this area; and that in order to construct this tower, building permits
must Be obtaingd for this tower prior to building permits being issued for any other
gommunicatieh tower within a radius of 600 feet otherwise additional land use
apphcatlon/ ¢ may be required; the installation and use of new cooling systems that
consumptively use water will be prohibited; the County is currently rewriting Title 30
and future land use applications, including applications for extensions of time, will be
reviewed for conformance with the regulations in place at the time of application; a
substantial ‘change in circumstances or regulations may warrant denial or .added
conditions to an extension of time; the extension of time may be denied if the project has



not commenced or there has been no substantial work towards completion within the time
specified; and that this application must commence within 2 years of approval date or it
will expire.

Public Works - Development Review
¢ No comment.

Fire Prevention Bureau
+ No comment.

Southern Nevada Health District (SNHD) - Septic \-\ // ) N
Applicant is advised to contact the SNHD Environmentgl -'Health \Division, at
septics@snhd.org or (702) 759-0660 to obtain written -approval for\a Tenagt
Improvement, so that SNHD may review the impact of the/ﬁrogos@q use on the exis&

Individual Sewage Disposal (Septic) System. 4

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)

¢ No comment.

~

TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS: ~ .
PROTESTS: 7
APPLICANT: INFRA TOWERS, LLC _
CONTACT: DEBBIE DEPOMPEIL INTELLISITES DEVEL@PMENT, LLC, 8822 ARROYO
AZUL ST, LAS VEGAS, NV 89131



LAND USE APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE

APP. NUMBER: (AL —&ﬂlﬂ b oaterien: >/ §//}9~

PLANNER ASSIGNED: S wD

O TEXT AMENDMENT (TA U
(TA) L | TABICAC: TABICAC DATE: _"i/_[k[}a—

0 ZONE CHANGE & | PC MEETING DATE:

{0 CONFORMING (ZC) BCC MEET DATE

0 NONCONFORMING (NZC) FEE: 3 q‘o
A USE PERMIT (UC)
0 VARIANCE (VC) NAME: Lynn Steven Chandler and Nicole Marie Nichels-Chandler

. 9020 W, Washburn Rd.

O WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT | & @ | ADDRESS: Ll

STANDARDS (WS) EE cITy: Las Vegas STATE: NV zip; 89149

o . .

B DESIGN REVIEW OR) 25 | TELEPHONE: (702) 408-8359 CELL: (702) 408-8359

E-MAIL: lynnandnicolechandler@outlook.com

0 ADMINISTRATIVE
DESIGN REVIEW (ADR)

O STREET NAME / NAME: Infra Towers, LLC
NUMBERING CHANGE (SC) = ADDRESS: 1800 Diagonal Rd. - Suite # 600
[ WAIVER OF CONDITIONS (wcC) § clTy: Alexandria STATE: VA ZIp: 22314
& | TELEPHONE: (571) 366-1720 CELL: (702) 501-0882
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) < E-MAIL: roni,jackson@infra.lic REF CONTACT ID #:
0 ANNEXATION
REQUEST (ANX)
£l EXTENSION OF TIME (ET) - NAME: Debbie DePompei, IntelliSites Development, LLC
E ADDRESS: 8822 Arrayo Azul Street
{ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) 3 | ciry: Las Vegas STATE: NV zp. 89131
O APPLICATION REVIEW (AR) % TELEPHONE: (702) 430-8369 CELL: (702) 501-0882
9 E-MAIL: debbie@intellisiteslic.com REF CONTACT ID #:

(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #)

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER(S); 125-32-206-007

PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS: 9020 W. Washbum Rd.
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: 80' Communication Tower stealth designed as a Mono-Eucalyptus Tree

{I. We) the undersigned swear and say that (1 am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application, or {am, are) olherwise qualified to iniliate
this appication under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legal description, all plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained
herein are in alf respecls true and comect to the best of my knowledge and belief. and lhe undersigned understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a
hearing can be conducted. {1, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Depaniment, or its designee, lo enter the premises and to install any required signs on
said property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.

Mo g puden Chedf. NIy ey Ridol Ched low —

Property Owner (Signature)* Property Owner (Print)

stateor NEV ﬁ Nogﬂg?mnc
COUNTY OF [ ViR
SUBSCRIBED AND WN BEFON %‘ M&\/Vf/"\ 02- WZL {DATE} 3 STATEw?ﬁ ?E“Ygﬁn“A

sy _NACO\E WhoTs - Uhandlier AL .o L N
NOTARY Seplember

PUBLIC:

*NOTE: Corporate teclaration of authority {or equivalent}, pawer of attorney, or signature documentation is required if the applicant and/or property owner
is a corporation, partnership, frust, or provides signature in a representative capacity.

Rav. 1112/21
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INFRA
TOWERS Ut -2 o/Y(,

November |, 2021

Clark County Current Planning Division
500 S. Grand Central Parkway
Las Vegas, NV 89115

Re: Special Use Permit Request - Communication Tower (Stealth Design - 60' Mono-Eucalyptus Tree)
to be located at: -a; 9020 W. Washburn Rd. - Las Vegas, NV 89149 (APN: 125-32-206-007)

To Whom It May Concern:

This correspondence is intended to serve as the Justification Letter in connection with Infra Tower’s
application for a Special Use Permit allowing for the construction and operation of a 60-foot tall
Communication Tower, Stealth Design as a 60' Eucalyptus Tree to be located on a R-E (Rural Estates
Residential) zoned parcel located at @ 9020 W. Washburm Rd. - Las Vegas, NV 89149 (APN: 125-32-
206-007).

Surrounding Zoning & Land Use:

The subject parcel is located on a R-E (Rural Estates Residential) parcel that has an existing single family
detached home. The surrounding areas to the North, South, East & West are all zoned R-E with existing
single family residences.

% Project Site




Project Description:

Infra Towers is proposing to construct a new co-locatable 60" Communication Tower (to be designed as a
Eucalyptus Tree) within a 20° x 63° (1.300 sq. ft.) lease area in the northeast portion of the property. The
project site will be fully enclosed by an 8 tall decorative vinyl (simulated wood) fence, which will
enclose the tower, in addition to multiple carrier’s equipment shelters and/or Base Transceiver Station
(BTS) equipment cabinets. T-Mobile will be installing (6) panel antennas (2 panel per sector; 3 sectors)
and (6) RRU's (2 RRU's per sector, 3 sectors) at the 35 foot level on the tower, in addition to an
equipment cabinet and Generac 48 kw generator within a 10' x 20' lease area inside the leased compound.
The site will be access from a 12' wide decorative vinyl (simulated wood) double gate on the north side of
the compound via a 15' wide access easement from Campbell Rd. to the site.

The proposed Mono Eucalyptus design will reduce or eliminate visual obtrusiveness because it will
sufficiently conceal antennas within the faux branches, which will be further concealed by installing
sleeves and/or socks over the antennas (in a color to blend in with the faux branches). The Mono
Eucalyptus is a tower that has rarely been used in the area but has been well received because of its
unique character and ability to sufficiently conceal antennas and retain its form over time. AT&T built a
Mono Eucalyptus in 2017-2018 near Sunridge Heights and Alpier in Henderson, NV, which still looks as
good today as the day it was installed. Photo simulations have been provided with this application

Project Justification:

The objective of the proposed facility is to provide in-fill communications coverage to a high density of
existing and new homes being developed within the Lone Mountain area, which has been difficult to
cover because of the lack of commercial properties, in addition to the Rural Neighborhood Preservation
distict. T-Mobile will be the anchor tenant upon completion of construction.

InSite Towers seeks to minimize the visual impact to the immediate area when searching for suitable
candidates for it’s’ telecommunication towers. This project was pursued because there were no existing
structures or buildings in the area with the available heights necessary for the wireless carrier’s
communication grid, the lack of existing tower structures for carrier’s to collocate on (nearest sites are
located 1.12 miles to the south of the subject site at the southwest corner of El Capital and W. Craig Rd -
(40' power pole attachment and a 60' flag pole at the NV Energy substation), landlord interest, site
location that can meet all required setbacks, and the ability to locate a new facility while minimizing the
impact to the surrounding area.

This area of the Las Vegas valley has been difficult to provide cellular coverage due to the high density
of residential homes and lack of commercially zoned parcels, which have made it difficult to locate a site
that will meet required setbacks and provide the necessary heights needed to improve coverage and
technology in this area. With the already high density of existing homes near the subject parcel and
continued growth rapidly occurring in the area, communications will need to improve to meet the
demand. The requested height of 60' is imperative due to the fact that we need enough vertical height to
ensure colocation is sufficient for multiple carriers.

It is important to note that on 1/3/08. Sprint Nextel received an approval to build a 70" windmill tower
within a Rural Neighborhood Preservation ("RNP") parcel (UC-1286-07), which was constructed to only
60'. AT&T later came in and requested to collocate on the tower and extend the 60" tower by another 15'
to 75 with another 5' for the windmill feature to bring it to an overall height of 80'. AT&T received



approval on 5/6/14 but with removal of the windmill feature and a tower height reduced to 75'.  So there
has been a model set for approvals of communication towers within the RNP areas.

Section 30.44 outlines the elements that the Current Planning Division must conduct to determine
the zoning requirements of this application. The project use complies with the following applicable
designs standards of the Development Code as follows:

A. The proposed 60' tall tower is structurally designed to accommodate more than one (1) antenna
array with room for up to two (2) telecommunication antenna arrays.

B. The proposed installation is an un-manned facility (with no permanent staff assigned to the
facility).

C. The proposed tower and ground level equipment will be enclosed by an 8’ tall vinyl (simulated
wood) fence to prevent visibility from any streets and residential developments.

D. No signals, lights or signs will be located on the tower unless required by the Federal
Communication Commission or Federal Aviation Administration.

E. DESIGN. The proposed tower is designed as a 60’ Eucalyptus Tree, which was architecturally
compatible with the surrounding land uses in the zoning district (rural residential with tree
foliage) and will blend in with the existing characteristics of the site to the extent practical.

F. The proposed tower shall be 60 feet in height, which is 20 feet less than the 80' maximum
height allowed for communication towers.

G. The proposed tower meets the following applicable zoning setbacks: 40’ setback from a public
right-of-way (site is 45’ from edge of compound wall to Campbell Rd.) and 200% of tower
height (since the parcel is under 2 ' acres) from residential developments: 120' to the north
and east and 170' to the south, and 242'-3" to the west.

H. The proposed tower meets the minimum separation requirement of 600 feet from another
communication tower (nearest tower(s) are 1.12 miles to the south of the subject site at the
southwest corner of El Capitan & W. Craig Rd. (40' power pole attachment and a 60' flag pole)
at the NV Energy substation.

We look forward to scheduling a pre-application meeting with staff to review Infra Tower's request for a
Special Use Permit for a new 60° Communication Tower (Stealth Design Eucalyptus Tree). Infra Towers
believes the project has met the intent of the code for the placement of facilities and has carefully taken
into consideration a tower design and location that would minimize the impact to the community.

In the meantime, please feel free to contact me at (702) 501-0882 if you have any questions or require
further information prior to our pre-application meeting.  Thank you, in advance, for staff's time and
consideration in reviewing our project.

Respectfully,

Debbie DePompec

Debbie DePompei

IntelliSites Development, LLC — Representing Infra Towers, LLC



06/08/22 BCC AGENDA SHEET

COMMERCIAL CENTER BUFFALO DR/GRAND TETON DR
(TITLE 30)

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
ET-22-400049 (NZC-0511-12)-TETON CAPITAL MANAGEMENT. LLC:

ZONE CHANGE FIFTH EXTENSION OF TIME to reclassify 3.5 acres from an RQE (Rural
Estates Residential) Zone to a C-1 (Local Business) Zone. . /,\ .

AN \ N
Generally located on the northeast corner of Grand Teton Drive ahd B 0 Drivﬁ\witlﬂn‘k,one
Mountain (description on file). MK/lm/syp (For possible action) N

AN e
RELATED INFORMATION: s
APN:
125-10-405-006 through 125-10-405-008
~N

LAND USE PLAN:
LONE MOUNTAIN - NEIGI-IBORHOOD\\COM?IERCIAL\ -
BACKGROUND: \
Project Description \ N
General Summary ‘

e Site Address: 8050 N, Buffalo Drive

e Site Acreage: 3.5 , !

e Project Type: Shopping centef - y

e Number of Stories: 1

o Building Height (feet): 35 (‘mazgmum)/

o Square Féet: 111,123 7

¢ Parking Requl\re\t‘i/P{ovided?k 445/558
AN \ P
_Site Plaks & History A a
The original plans. were approved for 15 retail buildings of varying sizes distributed throughout
an-11.6 acre site, which previously extended from Buffalo Drive to the Monte Cristo Way
alignment along @rand Feton Drive. Since the original approval, the eastern 8.1 acres (the area
from Tioga Way to the Monte Cristo Way alignment) was sold to a home developer and
subsequently annexed into the City of Las Vegas. Only a 3.5 acre portion of the original site
remains i unin o{poratcd Clark County. There have been 4 extensions of time granted for the
zone change approved for the 3.5 acre site in October 2014, November 2016, December 2017,
and December 2019 respectively.

The portion of the original shopping center that remains on the 3.5 acre site includes several
buildings. The site was redesigned in 2021 to include a daycare facility located between a drive-



thru restaurant building on the west side of the site, and mini-warehouse facility on the east side
of the site.

Landscaping X
The landscape plan has essentially remained the same with minor changes as approved with DR-

21-0130.

/
Previous Conditions of Approval /
Listed below are the approved conditions for ET-19-400131 (NZC-0511-12):

Current Planning

e Until October 3, 2022 to complete; \

o 8 foot wall along Tioga Way tapered to allow line of s1ght/transmon to G’xand Tet@gl
Drive; / N

o Final fagade design for all buildings to be cogqrdinated thh nelgl\;bors and app;o’ved
through an Administrative Design Review apphc‘a{ion

Trucks shall be stored behind the gates at all times;

No businesses open past 11:00 p.m.; |

No speaker/squawk boxes to be operated past 10:00 p.my;

Site infrastructure to be completed first;

Certificate of Occupancy and/or busmess dicense S\Hall not be 1ss/ed without final zoning
inspection. . \ N\

e Applicant is advised that a substa}mal chaqge in circumpstances or regulations may
warrant denial or added conditions to ‘an extéfision of time; and that the extension of time
may be denied if the project h\as not qommence)d or thére has been no substantial work
towards completién within the titne speé;lﬁed \

Public Works - Develﬁpme;;t/Rev’iew ‘
e Comphancq with pigvioys con tlons : .//

® & & o 9

/
v

Listed below are the approved cogu:htlons for }ZC -0511-12 (ET-0147-17):
Current Planning "\ AN ’
v 6 months to suBamt‘a design review as a public hearing for the property;
® ;years to complete; "
e Certificate of OccupanCy dnd/or business license shall not be issued without final zoning
inshection. \ i
"o Applicant js advilsed that a substantial change in circumstances or regulations may
warrant dénial or added conditions to an extension of time; and that the extension of time
‘may be. (;11?/ if the project has not commenced or there has been no substantial work
towards copipletion within the time specified.
Public Works — Development Review
e Draindge study and compliance;
e Traffic study and compliance;
e Full off-site improvements;



» Right-of-way dedication to include 5 additional feet to back of curb for Grand Teton
Drive and associated spandrel.

o Applicant is advised that the installation of detached sidewalks will require dedication to
back of curb and granting necessary easements for utilities, pedestrian access, streethghts
and traffic control.

Listed below are the conditions approved for NZC-0511-12 (ET-0133-16):

Current Planning
e Until October 22, 2017 to submit a Design Review as a public hearing for the propcrty
e Applicant is advised that a substantial change in cucumstance atlo may warrant

denial or added conditions to an extension of time; and that the e;xtensmn 0 e ma be
denied if the project has not commenced or there has,be?e{ substantial wogk to
completion within the time specified. W?
Public Works — Development Review
e Compliance with previous conditions.

Listed below are the conditions approved for NZC-0511-12 (\E‘T-OO98-11\4):

\\
Current Planning

e Until October 22, 2016 to complete; ™~ .~
s Enter into a new negotiated development T{nem prior to l\mil(fng permits,
e Applicant is advised that a new des1\gn review. may be reqyired; and that any change in
circumstances or regulations.may be justification for the denial of an extension of time.
Public Works — Developm;nt Review . e
e Compliance wub'prewous condﬁ;lons
Building/Fire Prevengion ,~
» Applicant is advistd that ﬁre/emergendy yeess must comply with the Fire Code as
amended.

hY

Listed below-ate the conditions é‘gﬁfd%dio_l;NZC-OSI 1-12:

Current Planning .

o solﬁhon of htmt ﬁntll September 1, 2014 to coincide with DA-1053-06;

s No busmes\s shall be open24 hours a day east of Tioga Way (alignment);

e A sRecml ule pernjit will be required for any communication tower;

e Apphcant shall construct a new block wall on the project’s north and east property lines

* at a helght of 6 féet upon construction of project;

e Construct an ifitense landscape buffer, 20 feet wide, on the north and east property line
wall upon nstruction of project, as submitted by applicant;

e Utilize 16w intensity lighting in the form of high pressure sodium or Narrow-Spectrum
Amber LED's; -

¢ Compliance with DA-1053-06;



e Should DA-1053-06 expire prior to development, enter into a new standard development
agreement with the County prior to any permits or subdivision mapping in order to
provide fair-share contribution toward public infrastructure necessary to provide service
because of the lack of necessary public services in the area;

Design review as a public hearing on significant changes to plans;
Certificate of Occupancy and/or busiress license shall not be issued without ﬁnal ;omng
inspection.

e Applicant is advised that outside dining at this location may require future land use
apphcatlons, approval of this application does not constitute or imply approval of a 11quor
or gammg license or any other County issued permit, license, qr approwal; and any
change in circumstances or regulations may be justification fdrﬂghe d;mal an extension

of time. \
Public Works — Development Review 4 g .
e Apply to vacate Tioga Way and Pioneer Way, consfruct a;aé arpfind the new}}{ vaca;e’d
area at the “turnaround” and provide gate access; . T

Drainage study and compliance;
Traffic study and compliance;
Full off-site improvements;
Right-of-way dedication to include turnaro‘h\d\ cul-de-sac\ at south end of Tioga Way and
Pioneer Way; \
e Detached sidewalk will require dedication to barsk of curb a,{d granting necessary
easements for utilities, pedestrian ccesé, streethghts ~and \ffic control which may
require a vacation of excess righi-of-way et execute 3 License and Maintenance
Agreement for non-standard improvernents iir'the right-of-way;
Vacate any unnecessary rights-bf-way ‘and/or easements;
Traffic study to 4lso address the dedioation and construction of bus turnouts including
passenger logding/shc’lter }u'eas in accorance Wlth Regional Transportation Commission
standards. . \ /
Clark County Water Reclamhtton District ™ ~-. L
e Applicant is adyised that the parcel is County property but serviced through an interlocal
agreement with another sewer utility agency.

Applicant’s Justxﬁca’uon

The apph’cant indicates *(hat they have made significant progress with the civil improvements
(PW-21-20139) Which .afe submifted and awaiting approval from Public Works and building
phns (BD~21-5 5274) are awaltlng Building Department approval.

Pnor Land ﬁ‘se Requests - o _
Application quest Action ‘ Date
‘ Numbek BC

Approved | May 18,

/Denied | 2022

| - bv BCC |

\ DR-21-0130 Daycare facility and final fagade design for a retail Approved LMay 2021
| center with mini-warehouse facility | by BCC

DA-22- 900(\)}6 Development Agreement




Prior Land Use Requests

?

Application Request Action Date
Number || ; B I S—
VS-20-0207 Vacated and abandoned a portion of a right-of-way | Approved | June 2020
| beingTiogaWay | byBCC |
TM-20-500073 | 1 lot commercial subdivision " Approved | June 2020
| I byBeg | 7
UC-19-0864 Mini-warchouse building and vehicle rental in Approved | December

conjunction with a proposed retail center, waivers by BCC ‘ 2019
for alternative landscaping adjacent to arterial |
streets, alternative screening for outside vehiglé \

rental, modified driveway design standards, and
reduced driveway distances from the intersection

ET-19-400131

| Fourth extension of time to reclassify 3.5 acres'to | Approved_ ‘_D'b,cel:nbef '

(NZC-0511-12)

C-1 zoning from R-E to C-1 zoning with a dgsign | by BCC | 2019
review for a shopping center N '

WC-18-400177

Waived conditions for a zone change for the ‘/Approve? October |

(NZC-0511-12) | following, applicant shall construct a block wall by BCC | 2018

on the projects north and ‘sast property line, |
constructed an intense’ landscapebuffer, vacated |\

Ti X Way. cr N
. Tioga Way and P10ne§‘1' ag{,\zfnd ah%t of: \.y

dedication

WS-18-0471

'NZC-0511-12

Waivers for alternative landseap and allowed | Apprt_)\fed October
alternative commercial driveway geometrics with | by BCC | 2018
a desig _r_méview for a retail center N

Third- extension of. time to reclassify 3.5 acres | Approved ' December |

(ET-0147-17) ‘ from R-EA0§-1 zoning with a design review fora | by BCC | 2017

NZC-0511-12 |

(ET-0133-16)

NZC-p511-12
(ET-0098-14)

$hoppirig center I
Second ‘exténsion of time ta }z@lassify 3.5 acres | Approved | November
fiom R-E to C-1 zoning with-a design review fora | by BCC | 2016
shopping cedfer™ . ‘_ I ‘
Eirst\ﬁxtension of time to reclassify 3.5 acres from | Approved = October |
R:E to C-1 zoging with a design review for a by BCC 2014

. shopping center - !

‘NZC-0511-12 Recl&siﬁé%l/ﬁ acres from R-E to C-1 zoning | Approved | December |
| with adesigfreview for a shopping center | by BCC | 2012 ]
V§-0219-bg9 Vacated and abandoned a portion of right-of-way Approved May 2009 |
‘ being Monte Cristo Way located between Grand by BCC - '
- Teton Drive and Ackerman Avenue | -
DA-1 05%-06 _Pevelopment Agreement - expired Approved | October
_ by BCC | 2006

Surrounding Land Use
Planned Land Use Category

North | Ranch Estate Neighborhood (up to 2 | R-E (RNP-I)

| dw/ac)

Zoning District ____ Existing Land Use
Single family residential




Surrounding Land Use _ - .
|  Planned Land Use Category  Zoning District | Existing Land Use |

South | City of Las Vegas 'CV | Arbor View High School |
|Fast | CitvofLasVegas | R-l ] Single family residential
West | CityofLasVesas | R-PD4 Single family residential
Related Applications N - B
Application Request

Number

ET-22-400050 | An extension of time for a pro_lect of regional significance for a.mini- |
(UC-19-0864) | warehouse and vehicle rental facility is a compamoh\ltem on this agenda,

ET-22-400051 | An extension of time for design reviews for a r?all center with a mini-
(DR-21-0130) | warehouse building and vehicle rental is a c<5mpan| item on this agenda.

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL: N
The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed reques}t meets the goal; and purposes of Title
30.

Analysis \
Current Planning
Title 30 standards of approval on an extension of time aﬁpl;catlon\ state tét such an application
may be denied or have additional conditipns Jﬂamsed if 1t‘rs\f01md/fhat circumstances have
substantially changed. A substantial change may\ incjude, with Timitation, a change to the
subject property, a change in the-areas surroynding:thie subject preperty, or a change in the laws
or policies affecting the subﬁct propetty. U mg the criteria sef forth in Title 30, no substantial
changes have occurred at the subject sité since the ong\mal approval.

Ve \
Since the last approval i 2019 the * applicanit has pursued changes to the site design and
submitted construction doctments for site dgvelo ient. The development of this property for
commercial uses is consistent with the C-1 zone> In addition, the Lone Mountain Land Use Plan
has been updated to réflect thesg pareels as Neighborhood Commercial, which now makes this
rezoning Tequest cm;forrmng, thus the remaihing parcels can be hard zoned.

A%

Public WoFks.- Developmént Revi
There have beerhno s1gn;ﬁca}\t changes in this area. Staff has no objection to this extension of
hme .
. i
Staff{ Recommendation.’
Apprd’(al. -
If this request is I;proved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent

with the standdrds and purpose enumerated in the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada
Revised Statutes.



PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Current Planning

e No resolution of intent and staff to prepare an ordinance to adopt the zoning.

o Applicant is advised that the installation and use of cooling systems that cons(uﬁiptively
use water will be prohibited; the County is currently rewriting Title 30 and futurg land
use applications, including applications for extensions of time, will be revigtved for
conformance with the regulations in place at the time of application; 4 substanfial change
in circumstances or regulations may warrant denial or added conditions to an extension of
time; and that the extension of time may be denied if the project has com):lgqced or
there has been no substantial work towards completion wnlun e‘ﬁv specified.

Public Works - Development Review \
¢ Compliance with previous conditions.
\
Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD) Vs ’
¢ No comment.
TAB/CAC: . o«
APPROVALS: '
PROTEST:

~
APPLICANT: DXD SS F1 LAND,LLC

CONTACT: ALEXIS HAR)?J'S‘SQQ\? 4TH ST, 2XD FLQOI}, LAS VEGAS, NV 89101



LAND USE APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE
APP.NUMBER: £]-22-4000¢ 4 oaternen:_3/30/2022.
PLANNER ASSIGNED: __ (/[ A)
[T
TEXT AMENDMENT (7A) & | TABICAC: __ [ (M TABICAC DATE: ébbl 202
ZONE CHANGE % |PcMEETNGDATE:
© CONFORMING 2¢) BCC MEETING DATE: _- (0| $[ 7022
1 NONCONFORMING (NZC) FEE: & 200 —
USE PERMIT (UC)
VARIANCE (vC) NAME: Grand Teton Mini Storage Partners, LLC
> . 51 ive, Suite 1
WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT E & ADDRESS: 5105 S Durango Drive, Suite 100
STANDARDS (WS) uw g CITY: Las Vegas STATE: NV zp; 89113
(o] . 5 .
DESIGN REVIEW (DR) & TELEPHONE: 702-265-6800 CELL:
E-MAIL: Meservey@gostorageone.com
ADMINISTRATIVE
DESIGN REVIEW (ADR)
O STREET NAME/ NAME: DXD SSF1land, LLC
NUMBERING CHANGE (SC) E ADDRESS: 1718 Central Ave, SW, Suite B
O WAIVER OF CONDITIONS WC) § cITy: Albuquerque STATE: NM  zip, 87104
& | TELEPHONE: 864-415-2036 CELL:
(ORIGINAL AFPLICATION #) < | E-MAIL: jemes.hamiton@dxd.capital  REF CONTACT ID #:
O ANNEXATION
REQUEST (ANX)
@ EXTENSION OF TIME €T) - NAME: David T. Brown, Esq.
N1, 00 E | ADDRESS: 520 S. 4th Strest, 2nd Floor
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) 8 | crry: Les Vegas STATE: NV zp. 89101
7]
O APPLICATION REVIEW (AR) ] TELEPHONE: 702-580-7725 CELL:
& | e-maIL: dbrown@brownlawiv.com REF CONTACT ID #:

(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #)

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER(S): 125-10-405-006, 125-10-405-007, & 125-10-405-008

PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS: Grand Teton & Buffalo
PROJECT DESCRIPTION; Grand Teton & Buffalo Development - 20Y¥, (hande, Yyom R-E 10 (-]
\J Al

ualified fo Initiate
the undersigned swear and say that (| am, Ws are) the ownar(s) of recard on the Tax Rolis of the property invalved In this application, or (am, am) otherwise q
air’:gpﬁuuonmmc«wmmmwmﬁmmm.m«mmm aft plans, and drawings attached hereto, anddlﬂnmbmmsundmcmme:
heredn are in all respects trus and comect to the best of my knowledge and bellef, and the undersigned understands that this application must be complete and accurate before

hunnq can be conducted, (I, We} also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, o enter the premises and fo install any required signs on

the pugposa of & mpubﬁcdm;mmedappﬁamn
E:ZV (: James Meservey
\....I

PrQy&y Owner (Signature)* Property Owner (Print)
e B, SUZANNE M. MOHON
COUNTY OF . B\ Notary Public, Staie of Nevada

J No, 05-84427-1
My Appt, Exp. Dec. 23, 2024

8 RIBED AND SWORN ME ON 0'2'_9__5"2—2- {DATE)

*NOTE: Corporate declaration of authorily {or equivalent), power of atlomsy. or signature documentation is required if the applicant and/or property owner
is a corporation, partnership, trust, or provides signalure in a representative capacity. —

LG




LAND USE APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROGESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE
APP, NUMBER: \ DATE FILED:
FEXT AMENDMENT . | Pranner assieeD: -
T i | TABICAC: o TAB/CAG DATE:
ZONE CHANGE b | Pc MEETING DATEY) () L
0 CONFORMING (zC) BCC MEEYING DATE:
0 NONCONFORMING (NZC) -y
USE PERMIT (Uc)
VARIANCE (VC) NAME: Teton Capital Management
WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT E x ADDRESS: 3755 Breakthrough Way, Suite 250
STANDARDS (WS) gxg city: Las Vegas STATE: NV zjp; 89135
© DESIGN REVIEW (OR) £ | TELEPHONE: 7024053102 CELL:
E-MAIL: jk@nn@dy@JAKREC.COm
ADMINISTRATIVE
DESIGN REVIEW (ADR)
1 STREET NAME/ NAME: DXD 88 F1 Land , LLC
NUMBERING CHANGE (SC) E | ADDRESS: 1718 Cenlral Ave, SW, Suite B
~} WAIVER OF CONDITIONS (WC) g: cITy: Albuguerque STATE: NM__ z1p. 87104
2. | TELEPHONE: 864-415-2036 CELL:
GIRIGHIAE AFFEESTIONS) < | e-maiL: James.hamiton@dxd<aplisl  REF CONTACT ID #:
0 ANNEXATION
REQUEST (ANX)
B EXTENSION OF TIME [ET) NAME; David T. Brown, Esq.
N2C00511-12 E ADDRESS: 520 S. 4th Sirest, 2nd Floor
(ORIGINAL APPLIGATION €) § | ciry: Les Vegas STATE: NV zip: 89101
13 APPLICATION REVIEW (AR) g TELEPHONE: 702-580-7725 CELL:
8 | E-MANL: Sbrown@brownlawlv.com REF CONTACT ID #:
{ORIGINAL APFPLICATION #)

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER(S): 126-10-405-008, 125-1 0-405-007, & 125-10-405-008

PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS: CGrand Teton & Buffalo
PROJECT DESCRIPTION; Zone change from R-E to C-1

{1, We} Ihe undersignad swaas and say that {i am, We are) tha owner(s) of racord onthe Tax Ralis of the propedy iavolved in thes applicatian, of {am, are) otharwise qualified lo inlkele
this applicalion under Clark County Code; that \he informetion on the attached legal descripton, alf plany, and drawings atiached heralo, and all the stalements and answers conlainad
herein are in all respects trus and corect to the best of my knowledge and belief, end the undersigned understands that this agpheation must ba complate and accurste belore 8
beanry can be conducted, {1, We) also authorize the Clark County Gomprehensive Planning Depariment, or its designee, 12 enter the pramises and to install any requirad signs on

saud proparty for the purpose of advising the public of tha propased spplication.

% A( Wo Capetsd Mmm, ue
Prope Prope'rty Owner {Print)

Owner (Slgnature)*

COUNTY OF

SUBSCRIBED AND SWOR FORE ME
By 4

Jennifer Farguson
Notary Public, State of Nevada
My Commission Expires: 072523
Ceniticate No: 03-63741-1

(OATE}

fustLic:

Rev. 21152

242



Y 23 —HOTO—

LAW OFFICE

%W, B rown & Premsrired

AN ASSOCIATION OF PROFESSIONAL CORPORATIONS

JAY H. BROWN
TELEPHONE (702) 384-5563
520 SOUTH FOURTH STREET
DAVID T. BROWN FACSIMILE (702) 385-1023

PUOY K. PREMSRIRUT LAS VEGAS. NEVADA 89101-6520 EMAIL: dbrown@brownlawlv.com

February 28, 2022

Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department
500 Grand Central Parkway

P.O. Box 551744

Las Vegas, Nevada 89155-1744

RE: Justification Letter — Extension of Time — (NZC-0511-12)

Project Name: Teton Capital Management, LLC & Grand Teton Mini Storage Partners -
Grand Teton & Buffalo

Assessor’s Parcel #s: 125-10-405-006, 125-10-405-007, 125-10-405-008

To Whom it May Concern,

On behalf of our clients, Teton Capital Management, LLC and Grand Teton Mini Storage
Partners, LLC please accept this letter for a request for an extension of time on (NZC-0511-12)
to reclassify from R-E to C-1. The project is located on the north side of Grand Teton and the

east side of Buffalo.

The application was originally approved by the Clark County Board of Commissioners on May
5,2021 and required the completion of the project on or before October 3, 2022. This project is
a joint venture with the two named entities and the parties are moving forward with the project.
Both the design review (DR-21-0130) and zone change (NZC-0511-12) are in good standing
until October, but the conditional use permit (UC-19-0864) expired in December. We are
requesting an extension of time on all three and having all three applications have concurrent

expiration dates.

The applicants faced substantial delays caused by COVID and coordinating was more
complicated than usual because these are essentially two separate projects, but they were
instructed to build both at once. The applicants have made significant progress and are moving
forward. The Civil Improvement Plans (Filing #PW21-20139) have been drawn and submitted
on December 20, 2021. Building plans (PAC#BD21-55274) were submitted on November 4,

2021.



LAW OFFICE

" Brown, Brown & Bremirirut e

AN ASSOCIATION OF PROFESSIONAL CORPORATIONS

We appreciate your review and approval of the application as requested. Please contact me if
you have questions or concerns with the application.

Very truly yours,
BROWN, BROWN & PREMSRIRUT

Tl

David T. Brown



06/08/22 BCC AGENDA SHEET

RETAIL CENTER WITH MINI-WAREHOUSE BUFFALO DR/GRAND TETON DR
(TITLE 30)

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST

ET-22-400050 (UC-19-0864)-TETON CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, LLC;:

USE PERMITS FIRST EXTENSION OF TIME for the following: 1) a project 6‘f\regiona1
significance; 2) mini-warehouse building; and 3) vehicle rental.
WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following® 1 X ati\ye lands pmg
adjacent to arterial streets; 2) alternative screening for outside vehic rental,‘\3) modified
driveway design standards; and 4) reduce driveway distances ﬁ;ﬂm the #fitersection. .

DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) retail center with a )a{‘/lm-waxehouse building gu\d
vehicle rental; and 2) finished grade on 3.4 acres in a C-<1 {Local BuSmQSS) Zone.

Generally located on the northeast corner of Buffalo Dnve\and Grand Teton Drive within Lone
Mountain. MK/Im/syp (For possible action)

RELATED INFORMATION: -

APN: N/
125-10-405-006 through 125-10-405-008
0402

USE PERMITS:

1. Project of reg:onal mgnrﬁqance

2. Allow muu-Wareho:ise ina C-1 zone.

3. Allow § vehicle rentg] griicks in a~G=J zorig /

WAIVERS OF DEVE\LOPMENT STANDARDS:
1. Adternative: landscaping ad‘!acent to 4rterial streets (Buffalo Drive & Grand Teton Drive)
where landscapmg per Figuse 30.64-17 is required.
2; Altermative screemné condlt}ons for outside vehicle rental along a public street.
3. 4, A‘lxlow a nﬂmmtqn 31 foot commercial driveway throat depth along a public street
(Buffalo Dyive) where a 75 foot commercial driveway throat depth is required per
Uniform Sfandard Drawing 222.1 (a 59% reduction).

b. AlJlow a minimum 10 foot commercial driveway throat depth along a public street
(Grand Teton Drive Drive) where a 75 foot commercial driveway throat depth is
requifed per Uniform Standard Drawing 222.1 (an 87% reduction).

4, Reéduce thé departure distance from a driveway to a street intersection (Uniform Standard

Drawing 222.1) to 147 feet along Buffalo Drive where 190 feet is the minimum per

Chapter 30.52 (a 23% reduction).



DESIGN REVIEWS:

1. A proposed a retail center with a mini-warehouse building and vehicle rental.

2. Increase finished grade for a commercial development to 36 inches where a maximum of
18 inches is the standard per Section 30.32.030 (a 100% increase).

LAND USE PLAN:
LONE MOUNTAIN - NEIGHBORHOOD COMMERCIAL

BACKGROUND:

Project Description

General Summary N \
e Site Address: 8020 N. Buffalo Drive N \
e Site Acreage: 3.4

Project Type: Commercial development %

Number of Stories: 1 & 2

Building Height (feet): Up to 29 . .

Square Feet: 7,200 (retail building)/3,200 (restdurant w/ drive-thru)/49,282 (mini-

warehouse footprint) d N

e Parking Required/Provided: 88/92 \\
~ A /
Site Plans v . N {
The approved plans depicted a commercial t‘!{evelopment consisting of*3 buildings, which include
an in-line retail building, a fast_food restq,urant‘\gr{d 2 story i-warehouse facility. The

application included a use permit Tor 5 ve}ﬁcle rental trutks/in front of the mini-warehouse
building along Grand Teton Drive. The buildings are <entrally located on the site with parking
and drive aisles located around the buildings. More specifically, the proposed mini-warehouse is
located on the eastern halfof thc;f projeét site and the getail buildings are located on the western
half of the site. The development hés frontage alofig Buffalo Drive, Grand Teton Drive, and
Tioga Way. Buffalo, Drive dand Grand Teton ¢ are arterial streets and Tioga Way is a local
street. The fast food restauraat service winows are approved along the west side of the
buildings with Gueying located tb the north 4nd west and retail building (subsequently approved
for a daycare facili Access tothe site is provided by a driveway from Buffalo Drive and a

driveway Grand Teton Drive., Access gates to the mini-warehouse facility are located
_within tie intertor of the site hgy}nd the customer parking area.
Lhndscapihg

The- approved plans depict minimum 15 foot wide landscape areas with detached sidewalks
along each of the streets that are adjacent to the site. The landscape areas adjacent to Buffalo
Drive and Grand Tegon Drive depict 1 row of trees where Figure 30.64-17 requires 2 off-set rows
of trees. \Ihe approved plans depict a 20 foot wide landscape area consisting of 2 off-set rows of
Evergreen n;ees"located along the northern boundary of the site. Additional landscape areas are
located within the parking area and adjacent to the buildings. The site provides an 8 foot high
wall along the north property line and a 6 foot high wrought iron fence along the east property
line. The approved site design complies with a previous condition of approval requiring a 3 foot
high decorative CMU pony wall along Grand Teton Drive.



Elevations

The previously approved mini-warehouse is a 2 story building with a maximum height of 29 feet.
The building ranges in height from 25 feet to 29 feet at its highest point. The approved building
has unified and consistent modern architecture with different surface planes and building height
variations. The materials include EIFS concrete panel walls with varying color’sthemes.
Accents consist of recessed lines, glazed window accents, and metal roll-up doors on the east and
west sides of the building. The fast food restaurant building was approved with 1 stogy. The
approved exterior building materials consist of EIFS concrete panel walls .with vanymg color
schemes, fiber cement panel accents, decorative metal awnings, and alurnlnmn}\qmdow

treatments. The roofs of the buildings are flat with parapet walls at various heights e west
elevations of the fast food restaurant are approved with drive-thru pleknup\vydoﬁ "\
Floor Plan

The approved mini-warehouse building totals 98,564 square feet )N{th sjorage units o;f vanov,k
sizes. The office is located in the southwest portion of, the building which- - consists of\leas" ing
office area, managers unit, and restroom. The units range in size from 25 square feet 10 300
square feet. The approved floor plan for the 2 retail pad sites total 10,400 square feet.

Signage
Signage is not a part of this request. \

\ Vs
Previous Conditions of Approval \ '
Listed below are the approved conditions for UC- 19-0864
s
Current Planning B v //
» 8 foot wall along/Tioga Way. tapered to alloyline of sight transition to Grand Teton
Drive;
e Final faqade des1gn’6‘ gll buﬂdmgs t\q be coordinated with neighbors and approved
through an Admlmst@tufe Desrgn-Reylew apphcatlon,
Trucks shall be stored behind the gates at‘ﬁll times;
No businesses open past 41:06 p.m.;
No speaker/sqg;ivk boxes {o be opeu{ed past 10:00 p.m.;
Site infrastructure te be completed first;
Provide.3 smaller trees in front of the vehicle rental area between the proposed trees
. along Grand Teton DI'I\(C
", e Proyide a foot hlgh ecorative block wall along the east property line behind the
landkgap nffer; .
.. Des1gr\re ew as-a public hearing for lighting and signage;
sign review,as a public hearing for significant changes to the plans;
gr{ter into Development Agreement prior to any permits to mitigate impacts of the
project inéluding any issues identified by the Board of County Commissioners;
e Certifidate of Occupancy and/or business license shall not be issued without final zoning
inspection.




® Applicant is advised that a substantial change in circumstances or regulations may
warrant denial or added conditions to an extension of time; the extension of time may be
denied if the project has not commenced or there has been no substantial work towards
completion within the time specified; and that this application must commence within 2
years of approval date or it will expire.
Public Works - Development Review

e Drainage study and compliance; _ > .

e Drainage study must demonstrate that the proposed grade elevation differencés outside
that allowed by Section 30.32.040(a)(9) are needed to mitigate drainage througlhtthe site;
Traffic study and compliance; N \ v
Full off-site improvements; N 7N
Right-of-way dedication to include an additional 5 feet for” Grang Teton Drive;

If required by the Regional Transportation Commission (R)?é), dedicate any cons;ﬁ
right-of-way for bus turnout including passenger loading/shelter afeas in accordance wi
RTC standards; N

o Right-of-way for Buffalo Drive to remain at a mihimum of 50 fegt to accommodate dual

left turn lanes. . s
o Applicant is advised that the installatign of detached Sidewalks may require the vacation

of excess right-of-way and granting‘neceséhry easements for utllities, pedestrian access,
streetlights, and traffic control or execute a Liceénse-and Maintenarice Agreement for non-
standard improvements in the right-of-way; that eﬁhqnce paving within the right-of-way
and public easements can only consist off colored asphalt ok e6lored concrete; that the
back of curb radius at Grand Teton Drive aml Tioga %y must be 30 feet; and that
approval of this application. will not\preveit Public W from requiring an alternate
design to meet Clatk County Cede, Tiisl‘e 30, or P;evio land use approvals.

® @ o 9o

Ay

Building Department - Fite Prevention ! 3 (
o Provide a Fife Apparatus Agcess Rpad in accordance with Section 503 of the
Internationg{ Fire de arid Clark County Co ¢'Title 13, 13.04.090 Fire Service Features.
e Applicant is-advised t& ‘submit plansfer réview and approval prior to installing any gates,
speed humps (speed bumps not allo/VIV}d'S, and any other fire apparatus access roadway
obstruetions; and to show, on-site-fire tane, turning radius, and turnarounds.
Southern Nevada Health District (SNHD) - Septic
¢ Applicant is adyiséd that thqre is an active septic permit on APN 125-10-405-006; to
gonnectvo municjpal sewer and remove the septic system in accordance with Section 17
the SNI_-ID R(::%tﬂatior)s Governing Individual Sewage Disposal Systems and Liquid
Whaste Management; and to submit documentation to SNHD showing that the system has
been propeyly removed.
Clark.County ‘Wafer Reglamation District (CCWRD)
° “,Applicant is advised that CCWRD does not provide sanitary sewer service in this portion
of the uni c{)rporated‘ county; and for any sewer connection requests to inquire with the
City of Las Vegas to see if the city has any gravity sanitary sewer lines located in the
vicinity of the applicant's parcel.



Applicant’s Justification

The applicant indicates that they have made significant progress with the civil improvements
(PW-21-20139) which are submitted and awaiting approval from Public Works and building
plans (BD-21-55274) are awaiting Building Department approval.

Prior Land Use Requests - -
Application Request ' Action | Dage
' Number o ] ‘ i :
DA- 22-900086 \ Development Agreement Approved ‘ May 18,
7Denie 2029\
- L - by B C\I \
DR-21-0130 Daycare facility and final fagade design for a yetail | A¥proved May 2021
. | center with mini-warehouse facility by BCC
VS-20-0207 | | Vacated and abandoned a portion of a n,ght-of y ﬁq’)proved | Juge 2020/'
_ | being Tioga Way | by BCC
TM-20-500073 | 1 lot commercial subdivision : Approved June 2020 |
by BCC

UC-19-0864 Mini-warehouse building and vehicle rental in | Approved | December
conjunction with a propgsed retail center, waivers by BCC 2019 .
for alternative landsqdping adjavent to a)%inal N
streets, alternative screening_ for outside vehicle
rental, modified driveway dasign stan s, and
i - _ reduced driveway distances from the mtersectl n i
ET-19-400131 | Fourth extension of time'to recl@s(slfy 3.5 acres to  Approved = December
(NZC-0511-12) | C-1 zonifig from R-E to C-1 zoning, withvadesign by BCC 2019
| review for a shopping center -
| WC-18-400177 Walved zond}tlons for a .zone thange for the | Approved
(NZC-0511-12) | followifig, applicant shall constryet a block wall | by BCC
‘on the p;o’jects north - and\ ﬁas property line,
constructed an intense landyape buffer, vacated |
Tioga Way gnd Pmneer Way, and a right-of-way
-dedication |
WS18-0471 Wa;ve& for allcmatlve landscaping and allowed | “Approved | October
| alterpative commercial driveway geometrics with | by BCC 2018 ‘
L | a design réview for a retail center ‘
‘NZC-051\1-12 . Third 'extension of time to reclassify 3.5 acres | Approved | December
(ET-0147-17) ‘from R-E to C-1 zoning with a design review fora by BCC | 2017
| | shopping center
NZC-0511-12 Eécénd extension of time to reclassify 3.5 acres | Approved November
(ET-0 1‘33 16) m R-E to C-1 zoning with a design review fora | by BCC | 2016
shopping center ’
NZC-0511x12 ‘ First extension of time to reclassify 3. 5 acres from |
(ET-0098-14) R-E to C-1 zoning with a design review for a
f . shopping center | |
NZC-0511-12 | Reclassified 11.6 acres from R-E to C-1 zomng Approved | December
| with a design review for a shopping center ‘ by BCC | 2012 |

October
2018

‘Approved | October
by BCC | 2014




Application Request Action Date
' Number o | |
VS8-0219-09 Vacated and abandoned a portion of right-of-way Approved May 2009
being Monte Cristo Way located between Grand by BCC
| Teton Drive and Ackerman Avenue i |
' DA-1053-06 Development Agreement - expired Approved October
_ |byBCE | 2006

S

Surrounding Land Use S .
| Planned Land Use Cateoon | Zoning District | Existing Land Use ‘. |
North | Ranch Estate Neighborhood (up to  R-E (RNP-I) Sin“g{e‘{_‘amﬂy residential.

' 2 du/ac) A\

 South | City of Las Vegas ~ |cv | Arbér View High 8chool |
'East | CityofLasVegas | R-1 | Single family res1de1ﬁ1al j
| West | City of Las Veuas | R-PD4 ) __Smgie family residential © |
Related Applications -

Application | Request
 Number |

| ET-22-400049 | An extension of time fo reclassify remaining,3.5 acreg to C-1 zoning for a

| (NZC-0511-12) | retail center is a companion item on this: agenda.
ET-22-400051  An extension of time for demgl\rewews‘fcg a yetail center with a mini-
(DR-21-0130)  warehouse building and 'vehiclé reptal is a companion item on this agenda. |

L
STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:

The applicant shall demonstrate that th§ proposed requiest meets the goals and purposes of Title
30.

Analysis

Current Planning ° ‘

Title 30 st_andard\s of aRproval én an‘extensya{ of time apphcatlon state that such an application
may be denied or have-additiorial conditions imposed if it is found that circumstances have
substantlally changea A\substanﬁal change may include, without limitation, a change to the
subject property, a change mthe areas surrounding the subject property, or a change in the laws
\Or pOllC(liS affecting the \subjes foperty Using the ¢riteria set forth in Title 30, no substantial
changes hqve occufred at ‘Fhe subject site since the original approval.

Smce the last a,pf:roval in 2019, the applicant has pursued changes to the site design and
submxtted consfruction documents for site development. The development of this property for
commercial uses 15/41:1s1stent with the recently updated planned land use and zoning. Therefore,
staff can support'this extension request. Staff notes that this application is now Code compliant
with the finiskéd grade design review.

Public Works - Development Review
There have been no significant changes in this area. Staff has no objection to this extension of
time.



Staff Recommendation
Approval.

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or thé Nevada
Revised Statutes. >

PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Current Planning

e Until October 3, 2024 to complete (to match expiration date v/tl;l\I{R /21 -0130),

e Applicant is advised that the installation and use of coolmg 8YS ms that ctmsumpt\x\(ely
use water will be prohibited; the County is currently Title 30 and future lan\d
use applications, including applications for extensions ¢ tlme, will be reviewed
conformance with the regulations in place at the #ime of phcatlon, ,a substantial change
in circumstances or regulations may warrant denial or added condltrons to an extension of
time; and that the extension of time may be denied"if the projeet has not commenced or
there has been no substantial work towards completionwithin the time specified.

, N

Public Works - Development Review . N

¢ Compliance with previous conditior\s.

~

Clark County Water Reclamation District, (CCWRD) ~

e No comment. SN
TAB/CAC: -
APPROVALS:
PROTEST: p

APPLICANT: DXD.SS F1 LAND, LLC
CONTACLP-—-ALEXI§ HARRIS\SZ\(TS\é}TH/ST 2ND FLOOR, LAS VEGAS, NV 89101

N



LAND USE APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE
APP. NUMBER: £ | ~22-90C0050 DATE FILED: M
PLANNER ASSIGNED: __ {410
TEXT AMENDMENT (TA) £ |tascac: L TABICAC DATE: ﬁ Dl 2z
0 2ONE CHANGE & | Pc MEETING DATE: __ —

0 CONFORMING (20) BCC MEETING DATE: _{2] /2022

O NONCONFORMING (NZC) FEE: ﬂ 200
USE PERMIT (UC)
VARIANCE (vC) NAME: Grand Teton Mini Storage Partners, LLC
WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT E « | ADDRESS: 5105 S Durango Drive, Suite 100
STANDARDS (WS) wg | cimy: Las Vegas STATE: NV___ zip; 89113
DESIGN REVIEW (OR) £ g TELEPHONE: 702-265-6800 CELL:
& E-MAIL: Meservey@gostorageone.com
ADMINISTRATIVE
DESIGN REVIEW (ADR)

O STREET NAME/ Namg: DXD SS F1land, LLC

NUMBERING CHANGE (SC) E ADDRESS: 1718 Central Ave, SW, Suite B
<
O WAIVER OF CONDITIONS (we) | © ciTy: Albuquerque STATE: NM zZip: 87104
e E TELEPHONE: 864-415-2036 CELL:
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) < | e-man; James.hamitton@dxd.capital REF CONTACT ID #:
O ANNEXATION
REQUEST (ANX)
d EXTENSION OF TIME € . | NamE: David T. Brown, Esq.
ut- 19-0Al ﬁ ADDRESS: 520 S. 4th Street, 2nd Floor
(SRIGRUCAFFRCTISN® S | ciry: Les Vegas STATE: NV___ zip: 89101
O APPLICATION REVIEW (AR) g TELEPHONE: 702-580-7725 CELL:
8 | E-MAIL: dbrown@brownlawlv.com REF CONTACT ID #:

(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #)

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER(S): 125-10-405-006, 125-10-405-007, & 125-10-405-008

PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS: Grand Teton & Buffalo
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: _Exyun€ 1on o it fyy vie i et 0 i M
XPOCIC rentad d
{1, We) the undersigned swear and say that (| am, W:uu) tha ownen(s) of record on tha Tax Rolls of the property involved In this application, or (am, are) otherwise qualified to lﬁﬂm
this application under Clark County Code; that the i on the attached legal description, ait plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained

herein am in all respects true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief, and the mmmmm-mwmmtummmmma
hearding can be conducted. (I, We) alse authorize the Clark County Comprshensive Planning Depariment, or its dasignes, to enter the premises and lo Instal any required signs on

mee a&iwthepubﬁc ofmapmposed application.
% James Meservey

Propgfty Owner (Signature)* Property Owner (Print)
s PRpe o )

:%?mmmm ME ON o) ‘é_S" 2"2— (DATE}
By b A
e e

*NOTE: Corporate deciaration of authority (or equivalent), power of attorney, or signature documentation is required if the applicant andfor property ovner
is a corporation, parinership, trust, or provides signature in a representative capacily

Rev. 2/16/22



LAND USE APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE
APP. NUMEER: DATE FILED:
PLANNER ASSIGNED: .
TEXT AMENDMENT (TA) &£ | vasicac: Al () D_\ TABICAC DATE:
S 2ONE GHANGE @ | PCMEETING DATE:
0 CONFORMING (z¢) BCC MEETING DATE:
0 NONCONFORMING (NZC) KEE: Q

0 USE PERMIT (uc)
NAME: Teton Capital Management

VARIANCE (VC)
D . 37 -
WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT £ E ADDRESS: 3756 Breakthrough Way, Suile 250
STANDARDS (WS) lé! g CITY; Las Vegas STATE: NV__ zjp; 89135
DESIGN REVIEW (DR) O | TELEPHONE: 702-405-3102 CELL:
E-MAIL: jkennedy@JAKREC.com
ADMINISTRATIVE
DESIGN REVIEW (ADR)
O STREET NAME / NAME: DXD SS F1land, LLC
NUMBERING CHANGE (SC) E ADDRESS: 1718 Central Ave, SW, Suite B
O WAIVER OF CONDITIONS (W<} § ¢ITY: Albuguerque STATE: NM  Zjp. 87104
& | TELEPHONE: 884-415-2036 CELL:
{ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) < E-MA[L: james.hamilion@dxd.capilal REF CONTACT ID #;
T ANNEXATION
REQUEST (ANX) .
A& EXTENSION OF TIME (ET) , | NAmg: DavidT.Brown, Esq.
uC-19-0gh4 E ADDRESS: 520 S. 4th Street, 2nd Floor
{ORIGINAL APPLICATION 2} p CITY: Las Vegas STATE: NV 2ip: 89101
T APPLICATION REVIEW {AR) £ | recepHoNE: 702-580-7725 CELL:
g E-MAIL; dbrown@brownlawly.com REF CONTAGT ID #;
{ORIGINAL APPLICATION #)

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER(S}): 125-10-405-006, 125-10-405-007, & 125-10-405-008

PROPERTY ADDRESS andfor CROSS STREETS: Grand Teton & Bufialo
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Extension of Time for use permits project of regional significance; mini-warehouse building; and vehicle rental

(I. We) the undersionad swear and say that (I am, Wa vra) the ewner(s) of record on the Tax Ralis of the property invalved in this agplication, or (am, ate) otherwise qualified ta lnmfa
ihis application undar Clark County Code; that the information on the allached legs) description, sl plans, and drawings altached hiereto, sand all the s 15 and

netein are in af respecis true and comrest to the bew of my knowledge and bellef, and the undersigned undersiands that this application must be complete and accurale belore o

heanng ¢an be conducted, (I, We) also suthorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designas, to enfer the premises and 10 Insisll any required signs on

asid properly far the purpose of advising the pudlic of the proposed spplication.

. { Teton Cpitd M

Propfrty Owner (Signature)® - Property Owner (Print)
STATE OF ) ] . e
CQUNTY OF TS Jennlfer Fergusc §

Nnteyy PLblic, 38ate ¢ Neveda
iy Cond S;‘CIEX{‘{{L—’ 07-25-23
Centitants 13! 05-8374 -1 |

*NOTE: Comofele declaration of authosity {or equitalent), power of alfomey, of signalure documentation is required if the applicant andlor propsrty owner
is @ corporation, parlnarship, trust, or provides signature in a representative capacily.

Rev. 215122
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LAW OFFICE

%W@, Brocwn & Poomsrireed

AN ASSOCIATION OF PROFESSIONAL CORFORATIONS

JAY H. BROWN
JAY H. BROWN 520 SOUTH FOURTH STREET TELEPHONE (702) 384-5563
. LAS VEGAS. NEVAD FACSIMILE (702) 385-1023
PUOY K. PREMSRIRUT . A 89101-6520 EMAIL: dbrown@brownlawlv.com
February 28, 2022

Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department
500 Grand Central Parkway

P.O. Box 551744

Las Vegas, Nevada 89155-1744

RE: Justification Letter — Extension of Time — (UC-19-0964)

Project Name: Teton Capital Management, LLC & Grand Teton Mini Storage Partners -
Grand Teton & Buffalo

Assessor’s Parcel #s: 125-10-405-006, 125-10-405-007, 125-10-405-008

To Whom it May Concern,

On behalf of our clients, Teton Capital Management, LLC and Grand Teton Mini Storage
Partners, LLC please accept this leiter for a request for an extension of time on (UC-19-0964) for
1) a project of regional significance; 2) mini-warehouse building; and 3) vehicle rental on 3.4
acres in a C-1 zone. The project is located on the north of Grand Teton and the east side of

Buffalo.

The application was originally approved by the Clark County Board of Commissioners on
December 18, 2019 and expired on December 18, 2021 due to extenuating circumstances. This
application lapsed by accident and upon discovery of the error the parties have moved promptly
in this request. This project is a joint venture with the two named entities and the deadline for
the extension was calendared improperly on accident. Both the design review (DR-21-0130) and
zone change (NZC-0511-12) are in good standing until October. We are requesting an extension
of time and having all three applications have concurrent expiration dates.

The applicants faced substantial delays caused by COVID and coordinating was more
complicated than usual because these are essentially two separate projects, but they were
instructed to build both at once. The applicants have made significant progress and are moving
forward. The Civil Improvement Plans (Filing #PW21-20139) have been drawn and submitted
on December 20, 2021. Building plans (PAC#BD21-55274) were submitted on November 4,

2021.



LAW OFFICE

" GBrocwry, Brown & Lremsrirut

AN ASSOCIATION OF PROFESSIONAL CORPORATIONS

We appreciate your review and approval of the application as requested. Please contact me if
you have questions or concerns with the application.

Very truly yours,
BROWN, BROWN & PREMSRIRUT

Ded

David T. Brown



06/08/22 BCC AGENDA SHEET

COMMERCIAL DEVELOPMENT BUFFALO DR/GRAND TETON DR
(TITLE 30)
\
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
ET-22-400051 (DR-21-0130)-TETON CAPITAL MANAGEMENT. LLC:

/

DESIGN REVIEWS FIRST EXTENSION OF TIME for the follpwing: 1) a\proposed
daycare facility; and 2) final fagade design for an approved retail center with 9\m1m-w ehouse
building on 3.4 acres in a C-1 (Local Business) Zone. A \ / N

Generally located on the northeast corer of Buffalo Drive and Gragd’f eton Drive \yxthm Lope
Mountain. MK/lm/syp (For possible action) yZ

NS

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN:
125-10-405-006 through 125-10-405-008 ~ . .
~N
LAND USE PLAN: \ R \
LONE MOUNTAIN - NEIGHBORHOOD COW@RCM
\ /

BACKGROUND: y;
Project Description
General Summary \
e Site Address: 8020 X. Buffalo Drive /
e Site Acreage: 3.4 - —
 Project Type> Commercial development
¢ Number of Stoiies: 1&2 “~< o
e Huilding Haight (feet): Up.to 29
P Sqq,are Feet: '11,1Q0 (daycare facility)/3,200 (restaurant w/ drive-thru)/49,066 (mini-
warehobise footprint) \
+ «  Parking quulredfProvf‘d.efcf 61/66

Site Plans .

The approved plans deplct an 11,100 square foot daycare facility. The daycare facility has
outdoor, play areas on the east and west sides of the building. Additionally, the approved
driveway*along alo Drive has been moved farther north which increases the distance of the
driveway ﬁ({ e road intersection.

All the approved buildings are centrally located on the site, with parking and drive aisles located
around the buildings. More specifically, the approved mini-warchouse is located on the eastern
half of the project site and the daycare facility and restaurant with drive-thru are located on the



western half of the site. The development has frontage along Buffalo Drive, Grand Teton Drive,
and Tioga Way. Buffalo Drive and Grand Teton Drive are arterial streets and Tioga Way is a
local street, The fast food restaurant, which is adjacent to Buffalo Drive, has service windows
along the west side of the buildings with queuing located to the north and west of the building.
Access to the site is provided by a driveway from Buffalo Drive and a driveway from Grand
Teton Drive. Access gates to the mini-warchouse facility are located within the interior ‘of the
site beyond the customer parking area.

Landscaping \
The approved plans depict street landscaping with a 15 foot wide landsgape areas with Uetached

sidewalks along each of the streets that are adjacent to the site. The.plans also‘approved a 20
foot wide landscape area consisting of 2 off-set rows of Evengreen\trbes loca d along\ the
northern boundary of the site. Additional landscape areas are located within the parkmg area a&:d
adjacent to the bulldmgs The site provides an 8 foot high wall along the morth property line

a 6 foot high wrought iron fence along the east property line” Additionally, the site: de‘f:i9
complies with a previous condition of approval requiring a 3 fout Migh deéoratwe CMb‘/po
wall along Grand Teton Drive. The approved outdoor play areas on the east and west sides of
the daycare building include 4,236 square feet and 2,889 squar\e feet reseecuvely

Elevations
The previously approved facades of the buxld s have been demgned to Sbe more harmonious
with the neighborhood and will have les odern commerdjal appearance. The mini-

warehouse is a 2 story building with a maximum h‘@lg\ht of 29 feet The/bmldmg ranges in height
from 25 feet to 29 feet at its highest point. \ The appfoved buildirg has unified and consistent
architecture with different sprface planes and. building hejght vafiations. The materials include
EIFS concrete panel walls, aluminum glazed window tréatments with neutral color schemes and
cultured stone accents,” G?ast food restauré,nt and' daycare facility are 1 story and range in
height from 22.5 feet’ to 26-Teet and will be su‘?ﬂar in’ design. The exterior building materials
consist of EIFS concrete papel;vvalls, élummum window treatments with neutral color schemes
and cultured stone accents. * The roofs of the- bulfgmgs are flat with parapet walls at various
heights. The west elevations of the.fast food réstaurant and daycare building show a drive-thru
window. . The “outdoor. play areas “haveplayground equipment with covered canopies
apprqxfmately 12 fecthigh.

Floor Plan
The apprqved mﬁn-warelﬁouse\bﬁlldlng totals 98,564 square feet with storage units of various

sizgs. The \gffice is in the southwest portion of the bulldmg which consists of leasing office area,
managers unit, ancf restr@om The units range in size from 25 square feet to 300 square feet.
The floor plan for the péstaurant pad sites total 3,200 square feet. The plans indicate that the
buildings will be consfructed with an open floor plan with areas that will be modified to meet the
needs of the future’tenant. The floor plan for the daycare facility totals 11,100 square feet and
consists ot\;m/xltiiale, classrooms, a multi-purpose room, lobby, offices, staff area, kitchen, and
restrooms.

Signage
Signage is not a part of this request.



Previous Conditions of Approval
Listed below are the approved conditions for DR-21-0130:

Current Planning

Public Works - Development Review

‘Until October 3, 2022 to complete;
Enter into a Development Agreement prior to any permits to mitigate impacts of the
project including any issues identified by the Board of County Commiissioners.
Applicant is advised that the County is currently rewriting Title 30,and future land use
applications, including applications for extensions of time, will be r‘:&}wed for
conformance with the regulations in place at the time of application; a substantiah change
in circumstances or regulations may warrant denial or added eﬁq itions to an extension of
time; and that the extension of time may be denied if the-project Mas not chmmenced or
there has been no substantial work towards completi09 within fHe time specified. '

Vi
Drainage study and compliance; N /
Traffic study and compliance; ‘ '
Full off-site improvements; N P
Right-of-way dedication to include an additional 5 feé&for Grand Teton Drive;
If required by the Regional TransportationCommission (RTC), dedicate and construct
right-of-way for bus turnout including passengerloading/shelter ateas in accordance with
RTC standards; \\ . S ‘
Right-of-way for Buffalo Drive to remain\at & minimum of 50 ,fét to accommodate dual
left turn lanes. \ \ b >
Applicant is advised thatthe. installat\i\on of detached sidewalks may require the vacation
of excess right-of-way and granting necessary easemeiits for utilities, pedestrian access,
streetlights, and fraffic 5;%15:01 of execute a Licp/nse and Maintenance Agreement for non-

n

standard improvements i the right-of-way. )

Building Departmefit - Firé ?re}/ention’_ . \
e Applicant is advised Yo provide a Fite- Apparatus Access Road in accordance with Section

(Clark

503 of the IMernational Eire Code ‘Clark County Code Title 13, 13.04.090 Fire
Sg:éeeE@gmrés (24 foot wide-access lanes required including behind storage building);
submit plan for review and approval prior to installing any gates, speed humps (speed
bumps not allowed), and any other fire apparatus access roadway obstructions; and to
show ongsite fire'Jane, turning radius, and turnarounds.
County Water Reclgmation District (CCWRD)
Am{licant is advis¢d that CCWRD does not provide sanitary sewer service in this portion
of the uningorporgdted county; and that for any sanitary sewer needs, applicant is advised
to contact the City of Las Vegas to see if the City has any gravity sanitary sewer lines
‘located in the vicinity of the applicant's parcel.

Applicant’s Justiﬁ.qatigl

The applicaht indicates that they have made significant progress with the civil improvements
(PW-21-20139) which are submitted and awaiting approval from Public Works and building
plans (BD-21-55274) are awaiting Building Department approval.



Prior Land Use Requests

Application Request Action Date
 Number ‘ - _ |
' DA-22-900086 | Development Agreement Approved/ May 18,
Denied by | 2022
_ | ) ~ BCC | |
DR-21-0130 | Daycare facility and final fagade design for a Approved | May 2021
) | retail center with mini-warehouse facility by BCC
' VS-20-0207 | Vacated and abandoned a portion of a nght-of— Approved | June 2020
way being Tioga Way S by BCC
| TM-20-500073 | 1 lot commercial subdivision Approved | June 2020
‘b\ ‘BCC
UC-19-0864 " Mini-warehouse bu11d1ng and vehicle rental in | Approved = Recembes
conjunction with a proposed retail centgr, waivefs byRCC 2049
 for alternative landscaping adjacept to artérial =
streets, alternative screening for oufside vehigle
rental, modified driveway design stetk\arrds, and | ‘

) | reduced driveway distances from the intersection _
ET-19-400131 | Fourth extension of time to reclass1fy 3.5 agres to Qpproved ‘ December
(NZC -0511-12) C-1 zoning from R-E (o’ C-1 zomﬁg\wnh :§k§1g1 by, BCC 2019

| review for a shopping eenter | |
WC-18-400177 Waived conditions for a zb\n\e\ change for tlie Approved | October
(NZC-0511-12) | following, applicant shatll congtru¢t a block wall by BCC 2018
on the projects north 4nd east” property lifie,
‘ construgted an intense lahdscape buffer, vacated
Tiogg Way and Pioneer Way, and(/a right-of-way
dedication” ™ l -
| WS-18-0471 Waivers for ,dlternatlve lan scaping and allowed | Approved | October
\alternative commerciat-drive geometrlcs with by BCC | 2018
' & design review for a retail ce ter ]
NZC-0511-12 ‘ Thicd extension of time to reclassify 3.5 acres Approved | December |
(ET-0147-17) | from\R-E to &-1 zoning with a design review for | by BCC | 2017
‘ a Shopping center - |
NZC-0511-12. | Second \e\xtensm of time to reclassify 3. 5 acres ' Approved | November
(ET-0133-16) | from'R-E to (;/{‘ zoning with a design review for by BCC 2016
] | ashopping cénter |
C-0511-12 | First pxtension of time to reclassify 3.5 acres | Approved ' October
(E ;0098-1\4) from'R-E to C-1 zoning with a design review for | by BCC 2014
| a shopping center _ B
NZC-0511-12 ‘ _Reclassified 11.6 acres from R-E to C-1 zoning Approved December
with a design review for a shopping center by BCC 2012
VS- 0219-09/ Vacated and abandoned a portion of right-of-way | Approved | May 2009
being Monte Cristo Way located between Grand | by BCC
| ~ Teton Drive and Ackerman Avenue |
DA-1053-06 Development Agreement - expired Approved | October
S by BCC | 2006




Surrounding Land Use -

| | Planned Land Use Category | Zoning District | Existing Land Use
North | Ranch Estate Neighborhood (up to | R-E (RNP-) i Single family residential
_ 2 dufac) — |
'South | City of Las Vegas c-v | Arbor View High Sehool |
East | City of Las Vegas IR-1 | Single family residential |
West | City of Las Vegas 'R-PD4 | Single family residefitial |
Related Applications o B o ]
Application Request ‘
Number

ET-22-400049 | An extension of time to reclassify remaining 3.5 acres to C-1 zoning for a ‘
(NZC-0511-12) | retail center is a companion item on this agenda, ' N
ET-22-400050 | An extension of time for a project of regional significance for'a mini<
(UC-19-0864) | warehouse and vehicle rental facility '{s a companiof item’on this ageridas

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:

The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request m\\ats the gZ)als and purposes of Title
30. ’

Analysis -

Current Planning ' A\

; ~
Title 30 standards of approval on an extension of timé.application tate that such an application
may be denied or have addit,iona,l\cronditiohs impesed if it is f6und that circumstances have
substantially changed. A substantia change\\.may inclyde, without limitation, a change to the
subject property, a change in the areas surrounding thg subject property, or a change in the laws
or policies affecting the su‘t/)jc’ét property. Using the criteria set forth in Title 30, no substantial

changes have occupred at tk{ subjéct sige since the origihal approval.

Since the last appr\()\va] in 2019, the applic\ “ has pursued changes to the site design and
submitted ggmstguctiofr documerits for site development. The development of this property for
commercial uses is consistent with the recérfily updated planned land use and zoning. Therefore,
staff ¢an support this ea‘ctes}sion request,

Staff Récommendation \
Approval’.

\ A : .
If this request,is a}éprove;d, the Board and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada

Revised Statutes.

PRELIMINAKY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Current Planning
¢ Until October 3, 2024 to complete.



o Applicant is advised that the installation and use of cooling systems that consumptively
use water will be prohibited; the County is currently rewriting Title 30 and future land
use applications, including applications for extensions of time, will be reviewed for
conformance with the regulations in place at the time of application; a substantial change
in circumstances or regulations may warrant denial or added conditions to an gxtehsion of
time; and that the extension of time may be denied if the project has not eomme eed or
there has been no substantial work towards completion within the time sp'eciﬁe}'

Public Works - Development Review
¢ Compliance with previous conditions.

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)
¢ No comment. \

TAB/CAC: . 4
APPROVALS: 7
PROTEST:

APPLICANT: DXD SS F1 LAND,LLC - N\
CONTACT: ALEXIS HARRIS, 520 S. 4TH ST, 2ND~F£,\OOR,' LAS VEGAS, NV 89101

\\' P 3



LAND USE APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE
APP.NUMBER: £T -27 - 40/ vI51 DATEFILED: 3[2[2021
, | PLANNER AssioNED: LA A)
TEXT AMENDMENT (TA) & | rasrcac: (a4 TABICAC DATE: /2027
ZONE CHANGE #» | PCMEETING DATE: __ — '
D CONFORMING @C) BCC MEETING DATE:
O NONCONFORMING (NZC) ks Q300 —
USE PERMIT (UC) .
VARIANCE (VC) NAME: Grand Teton Mini Storage Partners, LLC
. 5105 S Durango Drive, Suite 100
WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT | E g | APDRESS: g
STANDARDS (WS) ﬁ £ CiTy: Las Vegas STATE: NV___ zip; 89113
o . - .
DESIGN REVIEW (OR) @ O | TELEPHONE: 702-265-6800 CELL:
E-MAIL: Meservey@gostorageone.com
ADMINISTRATIVE
DESIGN REVIEW (ADR)
O STREET NAME/ NAME: DXD §S F1land, LLC
NUMBERING CHANGE (SC) %‘ ADDRESS: 1718 Central Ave, SW, Suile B
0O  WAIVER OF CONDITIONS (wce) g ciTY: Albuquerque STATE: NM  Zip. 87104
_ & TELEPHONE: 864-415-2036 CELL:
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) < | emalL; james.hamiton@dxd.capital  REF CONTACT ID #:
O ANNEXATION
REQUEST (ANX)
EXTENSION OF TIME (ET) . NAME: David T. Brown, Esq.
DR- 21~ 0130 o ADDRESS: 520 S. 4th Street, 2nd Floor
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) E CiTY: Las Vegas STATE: NV 2ip; 89101
) APPLICATION REVIEW (AR) g TELEPHONE; 702-580-7725 CELL:
8 E-MAIL; dbrown@brownlawiv.com REF CONTACT ID #:
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #)

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER(S): 125-10-405-006, 125-10-405-007, & 125-10405-008
PROPERTY ADDRESS andlor CROSS STREETS: Grand Teton & Buffalo

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: {T\ALNON N T fer demgn row L. 9powed daweare 2. dtﬂqn appnved e
Ganter Wit magn; - Wa thn&/

(1. We) the undersigned swear and say that {| am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property invalved In this application, or (am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate

this application under Clark County Code:; that the information on the atiached legal deseription, all plans, and drawings attached hereto, and ell the statements and answers contained
herain are in &l respects true and cormrect to the best of my knowledge end belief. and the undersigned understands that this application must be comglele and accumte before
hearing can be eonduchd {l. We) e!so authorizs the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Depariment, or its designee, to enter the premises and (o install any required signs on

7 the pul edw the public ofthapmposed application.
i~
M\af‘v C' § James Meservey

Propsfty Owner (Signature)* Property Owner (Print)

STATE OF e D
COUNTYOF L AL¥

*NOTE: Corparate deciaration of authority (or equivalent), power of attorney, or signature documentation is required if the applicant andlor property ovner
is a corporation, partnership, trust, or provides signature in a representative capaciy.

Rev. 2/1156/22



LAND USE APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE
APP. NUMBER: | DATEFWLED:
PLANNER ASSIGNED: ! 3
O TEXT AMENDMENT (TA) B | ramicac: . TABICAC DATE:
ZONE CHANGE % | rcmeeriveoare:_~p () Y
D CONFORMING (2C) BCC MEETING DATE: W ¥
0 NONCONFORMING (NZC) FEE: -

O USE PERMIT (UC)
VARIANCE (vC)

NAME: Teton Capital Management

G

. 3755 Breakthrough Way, Suite &
O WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT | & g |ADDRESS: aakloegh Way, Sulle 250
STANDARDS (WS) w § ciTy: Las Vegas STATE: NV zip; 89135
DESIGN REVIEW (OR) g TELEPHONE: 702-405-3102 CELL:
E-MAIL; ikennedy@JAKREC.com
ADMINISTRATIVE
DESIGN REVIEW (ADR)
0O STREET NAME/ NAME: DXD SSF1Lland, LLC
NUMBERING CHANGE (SC} E ADDRESS: 1718 Ceniral Ave, SW. Suite B
z e -
11 WAIVER OF CONDITIONS (wc) g CITY: Albuguerque STATE: NM_ 71p. 87104
. TELEPHONE: 864-415-2036 CELL:
(BRIGHALAPPLICATIGN #) = E-MAIL; James.hamiflon@dxd.capital REF CONTACT ID #:
O ANNEXATION
REQUEST (ANX)
K EXTENSION OF TIME (ET) - NAME; David 7. Brown, Esq.
DR-21-0130 £ | ADDRESS: 520 S. 4th Sireet, 2nd Floor
{ORIGINAL APFLICATION #) 5 | crry: Las Vegas STATE: NV zip. 89101
O APPLICATION REVIEW (AR) E TELEPHONE: 702-580-7725 CELL:
] E-MAIL: dbrown@brownlawlv.com REF CONTACT ID #:

{ORIGINAL APPLICATION #)

PROPERTY ADDRESS andfor CROSS STREETS: Grand Teton & Buffalo
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Exiension of Time for design review 1. proposed duyuere; and 2. design approved refail center with mini-warehouse

{1, We) the undersigned swear and say that {1 am, We are) the ownsr(s) of record en the Yax Rolfs of the praperty involved in this appiicalion, or (am, ers) otharwise gualified lo inihate
this application under Clark County Codae, that 1he information on the atlached legal description, &ll plans, and drawings attached heselo, and alf the statements and answers cantained
herein are in i respects frue and conec 1o the best of my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned understands that this application must be complele and eccurate before a
heanng can ba conducied. (I, We) also avthanze the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Depariment, or its designee, to enter the premises and o instali any required signs on

said property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposad applicgiign.
Q N ; “Teten Cupitul Menagement; LLC
Proge;ty Owner (Print; z“ ﬂ

Proper‘( Owner (Signature)®

STATE OF
GOUNTY OF

: Jennlfer Ferguson
SUBSCREED AND S M_MLMEJ FoD  Notary Pubiic, Stalo of Nevada
By XSy My Commission Explres: 07.25-23
NOYARY < Certiticete No: 03-83741.1

PUBLIC:

*NOTE: Corpérale declaration of autherity (or equivalent), power of attomey, of signalure documenlation is required if the applicant andior property owner
is @ corporation, parinership, trust, or provides signature in a representative capacily,

Rev. 2/15/22



LAW OFFICE

AN ASSOCIATION OF PROFESSIONAL CORPORATIONS

JAY H. BROWN TELEPHONE (702) 384-5563
520 SOUTH FOURTH STREET
DAVID T. BROWN ou STREE FACSIMILE (702) 385-1023
PUOY K. PREMSRIRUT LAS VEGAS. NEVADA 889101-6820 EMAIL: dbrown@brownlawlv.com
February 28, 2022

Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department
500 Grand Central Parkway

P.O. Box 551744

Las Vegas, Nevada 89155-1744

RE: Justification Letter — Extension of Time — (DR-21-0130)
Project Name: Teton Capital Management, LLC & Grand Teton Mini Storage Partners -

Grand Teton & Buffalo
Assessor’s Parcel #s: 125-10-405-006, 125-10-405-007, 125-10-405-008

To Whom it May Concern,

On behalf of our clients, Teton Capital Management, LLC and Grand Teton Mini Storage
Partners, LLC please accept this letter for a request for an extension of time on (DR-21-0130) for
1) a proposed daycare facility; and 2) final fagade design for an approved retail center with a
mini-warehouse building on 3.4 acres in a C-1 zone. The project is located on the north side of
Grand Teton and the east side of Buffalo.

The application was originally approved by the Clark County Board of Commissioners on May
5, 2021 and required the completion of the project on or before October 3, 2022. This project is
a joint venture with the two named entities and the parties are moving forward with the project.
Both the design review (DR-21-0130) and zone change (NZC-0511-12) are in good standing
until October, but the conditional use permit (UC-19-0864) expired in December. We are
requesting an extension of time on all three and having all three applications have concurrent
expiration dates.

The applicants faced substantial delays caused by COVID and coordinating was more
complicated than usual because these are essentially two separate projects, but they were
instructed to build both at once. The applicants have made significant progress and are moving
forward. The Civil Improvement Plans (Filing #PW21-20139) have been drawn and submitted-
on December 20, 2021. Building plans (PAC#BD21-55274) were submitted on November 4,

2021.



- LAW OFFICE
Browry, DBrowr & Fremsrirvut

AN ASSOCIATION OF PROFESSIONAL CORPORATIONS

A

We appreciate your review and approval of the application as requested. Please contact me if
you have questions or concerns with the application.

Very truly yours,
BROWN, BROWN & PREMSRIRUT

el m

David T. Brown



